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ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF MINES AND MINERAL RESOURCES FILE DATA 

PRIMARY NAME: SILVER SCREEN MINE 

ALTERNATE NAMES: 
BALLAS MINE AREA 
BALLAS SILVER LEAD MINE 
BALLAS MINING CLAIMS 
MIDAS 
DANDY 
JACKSON 
DIXIE 
PEGGY 
RYAN 
SAINT PATRICK 
SAINT PATRICK #2 

PIMA COUNTY MILS NUMBER: 249 

LOCATION: TOWNSHIP 14 S RANGE 2 E SECTION 35 QUARTER C 
LATITUDE: N 32DEG 07MIN 28SEC LONGITUDE: W 112DEG 08MIN 03SEC 
TOPO MAP NAME: QUIJOTOA MTS - 15 MIN 

CURRENT STATUS: PAST PRODUCER 

COMMODITY: 
SILVER OXIDE 
LEAD OXIDE 
ZINC OXIDE 
COPPER OXIDE 
GOLD LODE 

BIBLIOGRAPHY: 
ADMMR SILVER SCREEN MINE FILE 
ADMMR SILVER SHIELD MINE FILE 
KEITH, S.B.,1974, INDEX OF MINING PROPERTIES 

IN PIMA COUNTY, ARIZ. BUREAU MINES BULLETIN 
189, P. 139, 1974 

GEBHARDT, R.C.,1931, GEOLOGY & MINERALOGY OF 
THE QUIJOTOA MTNS. - ADMMR GEOLOGY FILE 

MINES HANDBOOK 1926 



SILVER SCREEN MINE 

Mines -Handbook 1926 
ABM Bull. 189, p. 139 

REFERENCES PIMA COUNTY 
QUIJOTOA DIST. 
T15S, R2E, Sec 4 (protracted) 

Gebhardt, R. C., Geology and Mineral Resources of the Quijotoa Mountains 
1931 - Geology File 

MILS Sheet sequence number 0040190112 BALLAS MINE AREA 

QUIJOTOA MII~E- T15S,R2E, Sec 34 (protracted)- MILS QUIJOTOA MINE 

AKA: 
BALLAS MINING CLAIMS 
BALLAS SILVER LEAD MINE 
MItJAS 
DANDY 
UIXIE 
PEGGY RYAN 
SAIHT PATRICK 
SAINT PATRICK # 2 
JACKSON 
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.ARTHUR :MUPI..t'HY 
( r equest for inf ormation on Q,uijotoa. ) 

\ 

To: Director; Dept. Mineral Resources 
From: George A. Be.ll~.m 

rf ~'-C- -!.);,A-: 

~ 

Keith Knight turned over your letterre the Quijotoa ,~tlne for reply 
and is dictating the following information: 

The ~ld Q,uijotoa mine is situated about 11 miles south of Covered 
Wells o~ the east side of the Q,uijotoa. Mts., from 80 to 90 mies west of 
Tucson. It was supposed to be a silver property and. Vlas promoted by 
Flood and Mackey of San Franciseoin the ninetIes. The townsite of 
Logan City was established there which had a daily stage and telegraph 
line from Tucson. The worlcings consisted of"a' couple of tunnels through. 
a cliff' the f'a~e of whioh is almost vertic§l~ Knight has no knowledge of' 
any production~;; but the ventUre has been described in a number 0."£ the 
early histories of the state. Suggest trying Eandlton or Blnton, both of 
vlhieh are at Phoenix Public Library. 

On au-count of the location deseri bea. in your letter ( two miles south // \.. a -t c" #~ 
and a short distance west ot ,Q,uijotoa) Keith is disposed to, think that the ~r)~/?"I'_'" 
property in question is the Silver' Screen; also a silver ' :property but in ;~ f(. 6 ~ 
addi tion carrying . lead molybdate. It is oWIied by Mrs. Rieha-rd--'Bellis( ? ) ~ 
of Tucson. The values are in small lenses'; -' and no recent work has been .:,U.,t. ,:u..-.V 

d.one. There is a 500' shaft. At one time safd. ' to have been worked. by (~6;; (I ,,/ ) 

0.0. Julian. }To i'urther intonnation avai~~£ MJue~ 



Arizona Department of Mines and Mineral Resources 

INFORMATION FROM MINE CARDS IN MUSEUM 

. -.-. ----.--------.. -----------------.. -.. --.------- ------ ·------····----- l 
MM 2368 Galena in Quartz 

ARIZONA M£1 2369 Molybdenite 
PIMA COUNTY MM 2370 Argentiferos Galena in Quartz ; 

QUIJOTOA MTNS~.'- MM 2371 Argentiferos Galena in Qual t.;~ \ 
MM 2372 Argent;i.feros Galena in Quqrtz : 

Silver Screen Mine. 



Mr., lte1 th Knight 
Q.UijotQ ,A~110 ••• 

Dear K&1t,ht 

-'-~i 

.,'r., Arthur M'Ur l\Y ~r Pho:eni% w,l , in. to , fq altd askGd $ to:t tator­

mut1t>A on tha QuiJutaa ~t1ne. !"he ,rQ1JJe:trby i.e If';}o-tlfbed aboui) two 

$;11a$ on tl'.w $·Quth aide of the ~Qa4 : ~nd., 1. b 11ef.e.a short dis­

tance' W{)$t of \tUljot$ll,. 

It you know -,'n,t.b1n·. of the history of tit lnitte .. or e~n look up 

~u)l'thluS ao'out it, I -houlti app~eci$te having tIle ·1ni1fo~a11on ~o 

t ttana'l t t ·o '" r ~ M\ll.vn_. 

J. S~ OGtaJul, 
Di;tta.otnl' • 
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State of Arizona 
Bureau of Geology and Mineral Technology 
Mineral Technology Branch 
University of Arizona 
Tucson, Arizona 85721 
(602) 626-1943 

N. T. Carter 
P.o. Box 425 
Maricopa, Arizona 85239 

-rfI1~ LE7f'~ c£)lVal.~~ 
Ii ~Al11lt..1! 0': "o'{l:<'f " 
FRotU 7'1+'0 0,);111' AT rue; 
i~ JVJ 11f/~ • 

~ 

January 31, 1980 

This will acknowledge the reciept of your letter to Sam Rudy dated January 23, 1980 and the safe arrival of the sample of ore. 

Sam left the Bureau about 2 years ago and is now at Golden, Colorado with Climax Molybdenum. In his place, I will try to answer all your questions as best I can. 

A close examination of the raw ore as recieved and of panned concentrates from a representative fraction revealed the following: 

The material seemed to be principally a fine graine~~eathered volcanic with some hematite, limonite, feldzpars, and white quartz vein material with a very little, about one percent of galena and a trace of sphalerite. Most galena (lead sulphide) in Arizona does contain a little silver. Sphalerite (zinc sulphide) is a frequently­occurring associate of galena. 

A rough screen' .analysis 5!howed 32 percent plus 6 mesh, 45 percent minus q plus 20 mesh and 23 percent minus 20 mesh. There were no "lo<.;ked" grains (part sulphide) part gangue) detected in the plus 
6mesh~ ~:r:~St~9n ,:~nd;?Ill)T. . a few in the middle- sized fraction. -

I do not believe this particular sample contains more than a few percent of lead, even less zinc and (I am guessing) less than an ounce of silver per ton. What I am saying is: I do not believe it is worth the 8 or 9 dollars it would cost you to have assays run for lead and silver. 

Yes, this ore could probably be called a low-grade sulphide (" 

Dre and, if you wanted to beneficiate this type of ore, I believe the most reasonable appr oach , would be flotation. Sulphide ores are not amenable to cyanidation . Since a flotation plant would be relatively expensive and require considerable water, I feel you would need a large large tonnage of proven ore of a little better grade to justify such a plant. 



State of Arizona 
Bureau of Geology and Mineral Technology 
Mineral Technology Branch 
University of Arizona 
Tucson, Arizona 85721 
(602)626-1943 

Judging from the screened fractions of this sample, I would estimate that a 65-mesh grind would liberate practically all sulphides. 

'\'i;;"'{" Wh~5' f?:~~Y?;" J~ " J;:h7 ,\;8F~ '.".~.~ ... ]?Epbable ver.r .... closely associated ,-,~~w-LEf{:~tlfe ~' t~id~·'-:sulphide ~·'-'g.:iTeha. Not combined, ·but .in '~solid" 
solution in the lead sulphide. The silver and lead would come off as one concentrate and could not be separated by further cleaning or selective flotation. 

If you attempted to leach the ore, the two metals (lead and silver) would not go into solution together ~~ In fact , silver in galena ores is relatively difficult to dissolve plus :.lhe :-: fact there is no process for lead at this time. 

Information on the flotation of lead and silver can be found in hydrometallurgy books such as: 
"Flotation" by Gaudin 
"Principles of Mineral Dressing" by Gaudin 
"Handbook of Non-Ferrous Metallurgy" by Liddell 

I will wait to hear ':from you before starting the assays of the sample on hand. We can do it if you wish but I think it is not worthwhile. jf. 

I hope this information, while not particularly encouraging, is what you want. If there are questions or if you wish to d1scuss 
the , m~t:1::et: : further, please let me know. 

cc: Dr. Dresher 
/dj 

:JI.. ~ AN 5~vGrz.ep 8It~ 

To D/~ ~f'H! .. D A-Ny /HOf(e 'As.>4~ ': 

~ 

Sinc'erely ;,._ ... ~T~""_~''C'--~''' ' 

/J~6 
David D. Rabb 
Metallurgist 



OUR MOTTO: - WHAT THERE IS IN IT, NO MORE NO LESS. 

EDMUND E. PHILLIPS, Vlce-Pres.-Gen. M'gr. M. E. PHILLIPS, Secretary 

THE COLORADO ASSAYING COlVlPANY 
(INCORPORATED) 

ASSA YERS AND CHEMISTS 
303-Q23-2842 2244 BROAD\VAY 

DENVER, COLORADO 80201 Feb. 8, 1980 
REPORT ON DETERMINATIONS MADE FOR- -:rAN , i"fg'O 

I<ANIJDI"A f,c.. r! of 

Duvt'l( 0 f!.6 PIt'"JI't 

{$~t.I.-A$ fYJltv~ 

I 
Nr. N. T ~ Carter 
Box #425 
l-ia.ricopa., Arizona 85239 

L 

SAMPLE MARKS METALS 

Silver 

.1 
IV 

GOLD AT PER OUNCE SILVER AT $30. PER OUNCE 

LEAD AT PER UNIT COPPER AT PER UNIT 

l 

~ 

Amount per 
Ton 

Qu. Hds. 

O~70 

~ 

Value per Ton 
Dollars Cents PER CENT 

$ 2l1. 00 

THE COLORADO ASSAYING COMPANY 

(I J _~ " ,/ 
R" r',~ __ 7 --n J/JR..,%JAJ 



SILVER SCREEN MINE PH1A COUNTY 

KAP WR 7/2/82: Richard Ballas reported he is the owner of the Silver 
Screen Mine - Ballas Mining Claims. He explained he is in the process of 
appealing a null and void decision of the BLM for the claims. The claims 
which are located in T15S R2E are the Midas, Dandy, Dixie, Peggy, Ryan, 
Sant Patrick, Saint Patrick #2 and Jackson. He has been able to get 
repeated extensions of the appeal hearing date. 

RRB WR 7/16182: Dick Ballas, Gila Bend, home phone 633-2329 after 7:00 p.m. 
called to report the Indians are trying to invalidate his claims at the 
Ballas Silver Mine near Quijotoa, Pima County. He has a report by Kevin 
Kenney showing 780,000 tons at 60 oz/ton silver with high grade running 
408 to 512 oz/ton. He how needs someone to refurbish the collar and 
replace the ladder in the shaft so the government engineers can enter and 
sample the ore body. He is also looki~g for financing. 



SILVER SCREEN MINE 
PIMA COUNTY 

Mr. Ballas came in to talk about finding a 6" yein or dike of limestone conglomerate containing cobalto This formation is on property claimed by his father in the Quijotoa Mountains south of Covered Wells on the Papago Reservation. It was suggested he send -a sample to the Arizona Bureau of Mines. GW WR 1/14/72 

See: ABM Bull. 180, p. 314 

MG WR 10/27/78: Taled to Mr. Dick Ballas of Gf,la Bend, phone 683-2329. He owns seven unpatented claims on the Silver Screen property in the Quijotoa Mountains, Papago Indian Reservation, Pima County, Arizona. He reports that the dump has 3 ~ 500 ' - 4,000 tons containing "hot spots"of 80 oz Ag/ton. Property has one shaft 670 feet deep with level workings. Last ore shipment was made by his father on February 22, 1924. Ballas is looking for someone to contribute about $8,500 to show up top 40 feet of existing shaft and sink a new prospecting shaft about 10 feet deep. 

RRB WR 2/6/81: George Lottridge, Phoenix, Vice President, Vesta Mining & Exploration, phone 253-1170, was in to discuss the Silver Screen Mine near Quijatoa on the Panago Indian Reservation, Pima County. They are considering operating the property. 

NJN vIR 12/11/81: Kevi n Kenny, a meta 11 urgi cal engi neer at Cyprus Bagdad, reported he has been exploring and sampling at the Ballas Silver Mine (Quijoto Mountains Quad). He was lowered by crane 200' into one of the shafts. From reports of the old timers, the shaft should go down 300' but he reported it plugged at 200'. He visited the 100' and 200' levels and reported approximately 300 tons of broken material in a winze. The material is reported to contain 16-25 oz/ton of Ag. He said he may send a copy of the old reports he has for our files. 

NJN WR 7/2/82: Dick Ballas called and reported he has been granted an -extension on the validity appeal concerning his claims at Ballas Silver Mine, Pima County. He mentioned that BIA field soliciter, ~1r. Fitzsimmons had contacted him about 1 easi ng the mi ne to the Papagos. He was not sure of the "reason for wanti ng a 1 ease. ~1r. Ball as promi sed to bri ng ina rid ne report made:':by Kevi n Kenny on the property. He also mentioned he is looking for someone who would, for a % of the property, help him in his fight to maintain title. 

* 



United States Department of the Interior 

OFFICE OF HEARINGS AND APPEALS 

INTElUOR. BOARD 01 LAND APPEALS 

..015 WILSON BOULEVARD 

AllLINGTON, VUlono" 22203 

UNITED STATES 
v. 

RlQIARD R. BALLAS 

IBLA 81-892, 83-102 Decided May 30, 1985 

IN RI!:PL Y REFER TO: 

Appeals from separate decisions of Administrative Law Judge John R. 

Rampton, Jr., and Arizona State Office, Bureau of Land Management, declaring 

100e minin] claims invalid. AZ 9843 and A Me 89433 through A Me 89439. 

Decision of Arizona State Office affirmed; appeal from decision of 

Administrative Law Judge Hampton dismissed as moot. 

1. Federal Land Policy aoo Manageroont Act of 1976: 
Recordation of Affidavit of Assessment Work or Notice 

of Intention to Hold Mining Cla~ining Claims: 
Abandonment 

Failure to file evidence of annual assessment work in 

calendar year 1981 for a minirq claim located before 

Oct. 21, 1976, as required by sec. 314(a) of the 

Federal Land Policy arxi Managetrent Act of 1976, 
43 U.S.C. S 1744(a) (1982), and 43 CFR 3833.2-1(a) 

(1981), constitutes abandonment of the claim aoo 

renders it void. Personal delivery of such evidence 

after regular business hours on Dec. 30, 1981, does not 

constitute compliance with the recordation requirement 

where the document is deemed by 43 CFR 1821.2-2(d) to 

have been filed on the next business day, Dec. 31. 

2. Administrative Practice--Regulations: Generally 

While, as a general rule, amendments to regulations or 

administrative procedures may be applied to a pending 

appeal where to do so would benefit an appellant, such 

amended regulations or procedures may not be applied 

where third-party rights would be adversely affected. 

APPEARANCES: John V. Riggs, Esq., Phoenix, Arizona, for appellant; Ray M. 

Jensen, pro see 

OPINIOO BY ADMINISTRATIVE JUlXiE BURSKI 

Richard R. Ballas has appealed from a decision of Adrrdnistrative Law 

Judge John R. Rampton, Jr., dated June 25, 1981, declarirq seven lode mini~ 

claims invalid for lack of discovery of a valuable mineral deposit and from 

a decision of the Arizona State Office, Bureau of Land Management (BLM), 

INDEX CODE: 
43 CFR 1821.2-1(b) 
43 CFR 1821.2-2(d) 
43 CFR 3833.0-S(m) 
43 CFR 3833.2-1(a) (1981) 
43 CFR 3833.2-1 

87 IBLA 88 
GFS(MIN) 63(1985) 
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dated September 30, 1982, declaring the same mlnln] claims abandoned and 
void for failure to file timely evidence of annual assessrrent work or 
notices of intention to hold the clabns pursuant to section 314 of the 
Federal Land Policy and Management Act of 1976 (FLPMA), 43 U .. S.C. § 1744 
(1982), and its implementing regulations, 43 CFR Subpart 3833. y 

On September 28, 1977, BLM, on behalf of the Bureau of Indian Affairs, 
u.s. Department of the Interior, filed a contest complaint charging in part 
that: "Valuable minerals have not been· found within the lLmits of the Midas, 
Dandy, Peggy Ryan, St. Patrick, St. Patrick No.2, Jackson, and Dixie lode 
mining claims so as to constitute a valid discovery within the meaning of the 
mlnlng lawsoN Appellant filed a tbnely answer and a hearing was held before 
Judge Rarnpton on March 10, 1981, in Phoenix, Arizona. In his June 1981 deci­
sion, Judge Rampton concluded that the Government had presented a prima facie 
case of the lack of discovery of a valuable mineral deposit and that appellant 
had not overcame that case by a preponderance of the evidence. 

Appellant had not been represented by counsel at the hearing. Subse­
quent to the filing of the notice of appeal, however, counsel was retained. 
various extensions of time were then sought to allow counsel to familiarize 
himself with the record. These extens ions were duly granted. DJrin:;} this 
pericxl of time, however, events occurred which directly affect the outcane 
of this appeal. These relate to the filil"X] of annual assessrrent work for 
the 1981 calendar year. 

[1] The instant claims had been located between 1914 and 1930 aro had 
teen recorded wi th 8IM pursuant to sect ion 314 ( b) of FLPMA, 43 u. S. c. 
S 1744(b) (1982) , on October 22, 1979. Included with these submissions was a 
proof of labor for the seven claims as required by section 314 (a) of FLPMA, 
43 u.s.c. S l744(a) (1982). Another annual filing was duly made on 
December 22, 1980. 

On December 30, 1981, an "Affidavit of Labor Performed and Improvements 
Made" for the seven mining claims was "left at the Arizona State Office at 
4:20 p.m." (Decision at l). The document was date-stamped the next business 
day, December 31, 1981, because it was received after the close of business. 
BLM states that the Arizona State Office was "open to the public for the 
fili~ of ck:x:uIrents fran 7:45 a.m. to 4:15 p.m." Id. Because both the 
statute and the regulations require the annual filing to be made prior to 
Decerrt>er 31 of each calendar year, Y the State Office declared the subject 
claim abandoned and void pursuant to section 314(c) of FLPMA, 43 u.s.c. 
§ 1744(a) (1982). 

11 This case involves the following lode mini~ claims: Dardy (A Me 89433), 
Dixie (A Me 89434), Peggy Ryan (A Me 89435), St. Patrick No.1 (A Me 89436), 
St. Patrick No. 2 (A Me 89437), Jackson (A Me 89438), and Midas (A Me 89439). 
The claims are situated in unsurveyed T. 15 S., R. 2 E., Gila and Salt River 
meridian, Arizona, within the Papago Indian Reservation. A notice of appeal 
and statement of reasons relating to the decision of Judge Rampton have also 
been filed by Ray M. Jensen, appellant's lessee. 
~ Actually, the regulation attempted to clear up any possible misconception 
by expressly noting that the f ili~ must be made "on or before December 30 
of each calendar year." 43 CFR 3833.2-1(a) (1981). 

87 IELA 89 
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In his statement of reasons for appeal, appellant contends this case 
should fall within the general rule that an agency has discretion to relax 
internal procedural rules in the interest of justice and that his affidavit 
should be considered t~ly filed. In the alternative, appellant argues that 
the filing fell within the 20-day "grace period" provided by the current 
regulations, published in the Federal Register on Decenber 15, 1982, and 
expressly made applicable to cases then pending. 

[1] As we have noted in nuneroos decisions, section 314(a) of FLPMA, 
43 U.S.C. § 1744(a) (1976), requires the owner of an unpatented mining claUn 
located before October 21, 1976, to file with BLM nprior to Decanber 31 of 
each year" either evidence of annual assessment work or a notice of intention 
to hold the claim. Failure to file timely is deaned conclusively to consti­
tute an abandonment of the claim and renders it null and void. 43 U .S.C. 
S 1744(c) (1976); William C. Niederer, 70 IBLA 55 (1983).a Indeed, the United 
States Supreme Court has recently affirmed that not oruy are ti1e recordation 
provisions constitutional, but also that the annual filing must be on or 
before December 30 of each calendar year. See United States v. f...clCke, 
105 S. Ct . 1785 (1985).b -' 

Accordingly, appellant was required to file either evidence of annual 
assessment work or notices of intention to hold his cla~~ prior to close of 
business on Decenber 30, 1981. See 43 CFR 3833.2-1(a) (1981). Appellant's 
affidavit of assessment work was left in the BLM State Office on that day. 
However, it was left after regular business hours. The regulations expressly 
note that" [a]pplications and other doct.lrrents cannot be received for filiNJ 
by the authorized officer out of the office hours, nor elsewhere than at his 
office." See 43 CPR l821.2-1(b). Indeed, 43 CPR 1821.2-2(d) clearly provides 
that a document delivered after regular business hours must be deemed to have 
been filed on the next business day_ See M.D.C., Inc., 57 IBLA 35 (1981).c 
The Board is invested with no discretion to overlook me clear import of the 
regulation. See Altex Oil Corp., 61 IBLA 270 (1982).c Appellant's affidavit 
of assessrrent work must be deerred to have been filed on Decanber 31, 1981. 
M.D.C., Inc., supra. Thus, the filiNJ was untirrely and the claims must be 
conclusively presurred to be abarrloned and void. United States v. Locke, 
supra. 

Appellant notes that on December 15, 1982, the Department published 
in the Federal Register various amendments to the regulations regarding the 
filing of affidavits of assessment work or notices of intention to hold 
claUns. See 47 FR 56300 (Dec. 15, 1982). These amendments took effect 
Cecerrber 30, 1982. They provide, in part, that "timely filed" as that term 
is used in 43 CFR 3833.2-1, shall mean "being file [d] within the tiIre period 
prescribed by law, or received by January 19th after the pericd prescribed by 
law in an envelope bearing a clearly dated posbnark affixed by the United 
States Postal Service within the perioo prescribed by law." 43 CFR 3833.D-5(rn) 
(47 FR 56305 (Dec. 15, 1982)) (emphasis added). Appellant suggests that we 
should apply this amended regulation to his case. 

This regulation is not applicable to appellant's situation by its own 
terms. The 20-day grace perioo applies only in instances where the appro­
pr iate OOC\.IIrent was mailed on or before Dacember 30, as evidenced by a dated 
a ) GFS(MIN) 50(1983) 
b) GFS(MIN) JD - 1(1985) 
c) GFS(MIN) 260(1981) 
d) GFS(O&G) 59(1982) 87 IBLA 90 

GFS(MIN) 63(1985) 
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postmark. The arrended regulation simply has no bearing, even if it were to 

be applied retroactively, where the relevant dOCl.tIrent was hand delivered to a 

BLM office. 

[21 We are also aware, however, that on November 19, 1982, the Acting 

Associate Director, BLM, issued Instruction Mem:>randurn (I.M.) No. 83-110, 

which bears directly on this appeal. After recounting the basic factual 

situation of the instant appeal, 11 the I.M. directed: 

All State Offices will operate on extended hours on December 30, 

1982, for the purpose of receiving annual filirqs. All State 

Offices will stay open to at least 7:00 p.m. but no later than 

9:00 p.m. on that date. Each State and District Office public 

affairs unit shall issue a news release to this effect Dnrnedi­

ately so that the minirq camtuni ty is inforrood of the exterxied 

hours of operation at least a rronth in advance of the December 30 

deadline. 

While this practice was discontinued the next year because of a lack 

of public response and the change in the regulations relating to the defini­

tion of t~ly filing discussed above (see I.M. 84-156, December 7, 1983), 

it is clear that, had it been in effect in calendar year 1981, appellant's 

filing would not have been untUnely. 

We have noted on numerous occasions that we can apply an amended ver­

sion of a regulation to a pending case where, to do so, would benefit appel­

lant and not adversely affect any intervening rights. See,~, James E. 

Strong, 45 ISLA 386,388 (1980). eThe instant case, however, clearly dis­

closes the existence of such intervening rights . 

As noted above, the instant claims are located on the Papago Indian 

reservation. Upon the failure of appellant to tilnely file his proof of 

labor , the claim was conclusively deemed abandoned and void . Lynn Keith, 

53 lBrA 192, 88 I.O. 369 (1981). f Coincident thereto, the right to any and 

all minerals embraced by the claims revested in the Papago Tribe. The 

Department could not, consistent either with rights of the Papago Tribe 

or its own fiduciary obligations to the tribe, apply an amended regulation 

or office procedure so as to revitalize rights of the mining claimant which 

3/ The l.M. also opined that" [t]his behavior is not consistent with our 

stated good neighbor policy or our stated position of easing the regulatory 

burden on the public at large." We are unable to understaoo the bas is for 

this Unplicit criticism of the actions of the State Office since such 

actions were clearly ~lled by the applicable regulation, 43 CFR 

182l.2-2(d) (1981), whlCh expressly provides that: 
"Any docurrent required or permitted to be filed under the regulations 

of this chapter, which is received in the proper office, either in the mail 

or by personal delivery when the office is not open to the public, shall be 

deemed to be filed as of the day and hour the office next opens to the pub­

lic. " 
Thus, contrary to any int~tion of the I.M., the actions of the State 

Office not only comported with Departmental requirements, but the regulations 

made such actions mandatory. 

e) GFS(MIN) 38(1980) 
f) GFS(MIN) 86(1981) 
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had already been extinJUished. Thus, the Board cannot retroactively apply 

the extended office hours which wer:-e in effect in 1982 to make acceptable 

appellant's late filing in calendar year 1981. We hold, therefore, that 

the State Office correctly rejected appellant's late filing of assessment 

work and affion its finding that the claims must conclusively be deemed 

abandoned aoo void. 

In light of our dispos ition of the recordation issue ,,-appellant's 

appeal fran the decision of Administrative Law Judge ~ton is ITOOt and 

must must to be dismissed. 

Therefore, pursuant to the authority delegated to the Board of Laro 
Appeals by the Secretary of the Interior, 43 eFR 4.1, the decis ion of the 

Arizona State Office, BLM, is affirmed, arrl the separate appeal fran the 

decision of Administrative Law Judge John R. Ramp ton , Jr., is dismissed as 

rroot. 

We concur: 

Franklin D. Amess 
Administrative Judge 

JsL:Burski 
Admdnistrative Judge 

" 
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~1r. Raymond N. Jensen 
733 S. Eldorado 
Mesa, Arizona 85202 

Auqust 13, 1981 
P.O. Box 24 
Bagdad, Arizona 86321 
(602) -633-2166 

633-2241 ext. 324 

Re: Final Geological Report On The Claims Owned by Richard Ballas, 
P.O. Box 385, Gila Bend, Arizona. 

Dea r r·1r. Jensen: 

I apologise for the delays encountered in finishing the field work 
and in preparing the final report. I hope that this report will satisfy 
your needs as to evidence of mineralization upon the claims in question. 

I spent a t otal of seven (7) days examining the claims, prospects and 
geology. I was able to enter the Silver Screen mine via the 200 ft. deep 
shaft. The shaft is in excellent condition ~nd can be used to remove the 
ore that I found waiting to be removed. The layout of the mine is just like 
the map that G.R.Ballas drew. I am also pleased to announce that I found 

a shaft and tunnel that Mr. R.Ballas apparently did not know exi1ted 
or failed to mention. It is located in the overlap area of the MIDAS and 
ST. PATRICK #2 claims. The ore there is identical to that in ' the SILVER 

SCREEN t~INE. I found evidence of mineralization on all but two of the 
claims (Jackson and Peggy Ryan). 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED, 

~/1(.~ 
KEVIN M. KENNEY 
GEOLOGIST & METALLURGICAL 

ENGINEER 
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CONCLUSION 

The Ballas Mining Claims examined showed that there was 
visible mineralization on all but two of the claims. The 
mineralization was easy to find and would attract the 
attention of a diligent prospector. 

The Peggy Ryan and the Jackson claims are worthless. 

/ There is enough evidence of mineralization on the St. Pa trick 
< to warrant an exploration type program. I believe your 
I situation precludes this! 

4. The second most attractive local on the claims is at the 
Midas - St. Patrick #2 Overlap. Here, I believe, a mine 

~ could be developed immediately. What would be better to 
say is that there is enough evidence in plain sight for 
me to claim that a discovery of valuable mineral has been 
found that would meet the definition of federal statutes. 

5. 

6. 

* 

Development of this overlap area on the Midas - St. Patrick 
#2 would not be difficult. A road is developed and would 
only need to be polished for easy access. I would estimate 
that an efficient miner could have a shipment of ore in 
less than one (1) month. 

The best prospect is the Dandy claim - the Silver Screen 
Mine. This mine is waiting to be worked. No further 
exploration work is merited because mineable ore is in plain 
view. 

Development work needed: Erect headframe, retimber shaft, 
install landings at 100 and 200 foot levels, install 3-inch 
airlines for drilling, 2-inch water line for drilling and 
ve~tillation (Brattice Bag and Blower). 

7. Concerning your dilemma with the BLM, I would strongly 
recommend that you and Mr. Ballas abandon the following 
claims: Jackson, Peggy Ryan, Dixie and the st. Patrick. 
Federal Law mandates that valuable minerals must be present. 
I did not find mineralization on these claims that would fit 
the intent of the law; therefore, I cannot recommend that you 
try to retain these claims. 

To support my point, please reference the assay sheets. 

8. The claims that should be valid, under definition of law are 
the Dandy (Silver Screen Mine), the Midas, and the st. Patrick 
#2. I would urge you to appeal these , three claims. 

Under the strictest definition of the mining law, only the 
Dandy Claim (Silver Screen Mine), Midas, and st. Patrick #2 
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Claims have evidence of mineralization sufficient to meet the definition of discovery of valuable minerals. I believe that the "discov 13ry" on the Midas is of sufficient magni tude as to initiate activity to recondition the shaft and tunnel so as to withdraw ore. On the Dandy Claim, if the shaft was retimbered you could withdraw 10 to 20 thousand dollars worth of ore just from the ore pass alone. The Supreme Court said in Christman v. Mill~r, 197 U.S. 313 (1905) concerning evidence of mineralizatiofi: 

"It does not establish discovery. It only 
suggests a possibility of mineral of sufficient amount and value to justify further exploration ..•• The mere indication of gold and silver is not sufficient .... The mineral must exist in such quantity as to justify expenditure of money for the development of the mine and the extraction of the minerals." 

In Converse v. Udall, 262 F.Supp. 583 (D. Ore . 1966), 399 F.2d 616 (9th C1r. 1968), 393 U.S. 1025 (1969) the court said: 

H _ •••• If one has found only enough mineral to justify further 'exploration', as yet he has not made a discovery, but if he has found enough mineral to justify a development, then a 'discovery' has been made." -

The st. Patrick #2 is a different question and one that will cause a problem in your appeal. The claim has one location of mineralization sufficient to meet the court's test. This location also lies within the Midas claim. The strike of the vein is such that the St. Patrick would encompass and cover the vein better than would the layout of the Midas. I would say that the argument is not so much as to fight for the St. Patrick #2 for land purpose but to protect the mineral outcrop and its possible extension, sort of like an extralateral right. 

Let me re-emphasize the fact that on these three claims -­two (2) mineral locals that I would advise against any type of exploration because there is sufficient mineral bearing rock in sight for you to safely develop the prospects and have a comfortable chance of financial success. 
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INTRODUCTION 

The examination of Ballas claims, upon which this report 
is based, was made at the request of Mr. Richard Ballas and 
Mr. Raymond N. Jensen. It is understood by the author that 
Mr. Jensen currently holds lease on the properties examined. 

This study was undertaken for two reasons. Firstly, 
Mr. Ballas is (was) in danger of losing the claims through an 
action by the U. S. Bureau of Indian Affairs - BLM. Therefore, 
proof of mineralization has to be found for the claims to remain 
valid. Secondly, Mr. Jensen, lessee, is preparing to undertake 
a development program to reactivate the mine located on -the 
Dandy claim. 

The study was conducted from May through August, 1981. 
The owner and lessee has accompanied the author during the 
examinations and their comments, recollections and suggestions 
are noted. 

-4-
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LOCATION - PHYSICAL FEATURES 

The Ballas Mining Claims are located in Township 15 South 
and Range 2 East, Gila & Salt River Meridian. Section numbers 
have apparently not been assigned to this area of the Papago 
Indian Reservation. The claims li e southwest of QU i jota which 
is west of Sells on the Tucson-Ajo highway. (Reference Map). 

The property is reached by turning off the Tucson-Ajo 
highway to the south at a point approximately one mile west 
of Quijota. Proceed 2.5 6n a well maintained dirt road lead­
ing to a microwave repeater station. At a point 1/2 mile 
below the station, an unimproved road leads to the right, 
through a gate with the Ballas sign attached. The claims lie 
south of a wash below the gate. 

There are no utilities near the claim, but there is a well 
down in the wash. The clo'sest rail facili ty would be by 
Casa Grande or possibly Ajo where a Phelps Dodge Copper Smelter 
is located. 

The topography of the claim area is mountainous. Some 
areas rise 1,000 feet above the plain. Two major washes 
intersect the claims. The claims generally lie in a northwest 

'direction on a sloping ridge. The claims would also be 
. described as being on the southwest ridge bordering a small 
basin below and west of the microwave station. 

OWNERSHIP 

The claims are apparently owned outright by Mr. Richard 
Ballas, P. O. Box 385, Gila Bend, Arizona 85337, (602) 683-2329. 

HISTORY 

The history of the claims as related by Mr. Ballas is 
as follows: 

, " ' 

Pre - 1918 G. Richard Ballas, of Tucson, Field 
Engineer for Phelps Dodge, examines property 
and recommends it for purchase by Phelps Dodge Co. 

1918 Claims purchased by Mr. G. R. Ballas. 

1918 - 1923-4 Mr. G R. Ballas & Associates develop 
the mine located on the Dandy claim (Silver Screen Mine). 

- 5 
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They also constructed a mill on the Yellow Jacket 
claim. High grade ore worth about $31,000.00 was 
shipped. (R. Ballas has photos of himself with 
his parents at the mine; trucks with sacks of ore 
piled on, and the camp and mine). Last ore shipped 
1923. 

1925 G. R. Ballas reportedly developed emphasema 
or silicosis and lead poisoning from working the 
mine. Work ceased. 

1925 - 1926 C. C~ Julian, a promoter from St. Louis, 
la ter connected wi th the Tea Pot Dome Scanda 1, leased 
the property and reportedly sank a shaft from 210 
feet to 700 feet. (Note: The dump is large enough 
for this to have occurred but underground evidence 
is lacking. The exception being that a cave-in of 
timbers and rock could have effectively sealed off 
the 500-foot shaft extension at the 200-foot level). 

19-? G. R. Ballas dies. Property stripped of mill 
and headframe. Property reverts to wife. 

19-? R. R. Ballas inherits mine from his mother. 

1958 A Marvin Combs descends into the shaft for an 
investigation. 

1964 On June 2, 1964, the U.S. BLM returned a ' 
decision to invalidate seven (7) claims, based on 
the testimony of a Mr. Luther S. Clemmer. 

1977 The claims are surveyed, brass caps put in 
along with white rock monuments. 

1.981 - to present U. S. Department of the Interior, 
Bureau of Indian Affairs, challenged validity of 
existing claims. Mr. Ballas leased the claims to 
Mr. Raymond Jensen. Geological study initiated to 
develop evidence pro/con regarding the claims. 

At time of writing: Claims all tield invalid by U.S. 
Department of Interior, U.S. Bureau of Land Management. 
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GENERAL GEOLOGIC SETTING 

A. Quijota Mountains 

"This range is about 15 miles long by a maximum of 5 mi.les 
wide and rises to approximately 4,000 feet above sea level. The 
range is composed principally of quartz monozite, minor sedi­
mentary beds , thick Andesite flows, quartz diorite stocks and 
minor dikes . Faulting in the district is principally northwest­
ward."* 

B. Local Geology 

The predominant rock unit on the claims is a quartz diorite 
of probable Jurassic Age. Metamorphic rock units, Andesites, 
diabase (mafic dikes) comprise the remainder of the units present. 
The most notable structural feature is the N 750 W trending 
vein structures. The Silver Screen Mine (Dixie Claim) is 
developed upon one of the two major vein structures. The dip 
of these veins are roughly 700 N. On the St. Patrick Claim 
there is a second large vein that trends N800 W, 700 N. The 
Silver Screen vein runs roughly parallel and is separated by 
approximately 600 feet. 

On the Midas/St. Patrick #2 intersect, there is another 
structure which projects out to St. Patrick Claim. It trends 
N700 W and dips 60-70DN. 

A second structural feature is that of a se r ies of 
"Bull"quartz veins that cross-cut the strike of the main veins. 
Three of these structures were noted during the examination. 
On the Dixie claim, the quartz vein was 3-4 feet wide. Likewise, 
on the Midas and st. Patrick claims similar white quartz veins 
were noted. 

*Az. Lode Gold Mines and Gold Mining, by E. D. Wilson, et al., 
Az. Bureau of Mines Bullet1n 137, 1\icson, Az. (1967). 
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C. Minerology 

The ore type minerals noted as follows: 

Galena Pbs Cubic, grey 

Wulfenite Butterscotch yellow 

Chalcocite steely grey 

Chrysocolla eu Silicate Blue green 

Pyrite Pseudomorphs Brown cubes 

Vein Types 

Quartz-hematite and Hematite-calcite 
Cemented Breccia seem to be the carriers of the silver mineralization, 

-10-



CLAIM EVALUATIONS: EVIDENCE OF MINERALIZATION 

(Refer to Claim Map and Sample Map) 

DANDY: This claim contains the Silver Screen Mine and vein. No surface expression of the vein is really obvious. The exposure in the shaft is not very revealing either. Descend­ing down the shaft it is apparent that the vein is tight, not more than a foot wide, it pinch and swells, bordered by a red hematite gouge on both foot wall and hanging wall. 

The ore shoot on the surface is probably now covered by the dump. 

The shoot is an elipse on the plan and has approximately a 300 rake within the dip plane. The map by G. Richard Ballas is essentially correct in all detail except for the shaft extension (Fig. 1, 2) 

On the IOO-foot level, (ties and track) the deposit was worked by a stope. (Fig. 1) An inclined ore pass-raise is developed between the 100 and 200-foot level. Access to the 100-foot level was easy. All openings are clear. 

Mineralization was noted on the 100-foot level. There is a white quartz vein (8" to 18") in place at the west end of the shoot (tunnel entrance). This vein contained visible heavy galena, copper silicate and wulfenite (molybdenum). The vein was also noted in the pillar that was left for support. 

Enveloping the quartz vein was a breCCiated, heavily veined mass of quartz-Hematite. This rock has a higher specific gravity (heft) than the country rock. Some barite was noted in several specimen taken at the 200-foot level. This material averaged 24-40 oz. (Ag)/ton. This would be the mill ~re referred to by E. M. Carpenter. 

From Figure 1, it can be seen that there is approximate ly +60 feet of minable material left in the stope. 

Descending further down the shaft, the vein continued its non-descript appearance. At 200 feet another tunnel went east toward the ore body. This tunnel was 4'X6', timbered and in bad shape (tie and rail). The ground was heavy and had caved. Heavy gouge was present for at least 30 feet back from the shaft. At plus 30 feet, the rock became competent and no timber was needed. The tunnel e nded in rock that had the appearance of the envelope r ock on the 100-foot level (Hematitic quartz). The tunnel was blocked by a coni cal shaped pile of broken rock that came out of the raise mentioned earlier. This raise would be better described now as an ore pass. 
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Samples were taken of the gouge on the 200-foot level. 
It ran 0.01 oz/ton gold and 1.0 oz/ton silver. The conical 
pile of broken rock at the bottom of the raise ran 0.02 oz/ton 
gold and 40 oz/ton silver. 

An overall sample composite (Assay Exhibit #1 & 2) 
comprised of approximately one (1) lb. of each sample taken 
yielded 0.01 oz/ton Au. and 24 oz/ton Ag. This would be 
$200 ore at $8.50 for silver today. 

The ore pass is developed through "ore" for a distance 
of 100 feet. (I entered the ore pass) 

,A calculation to determine tonnage was done (Appendix). 
The dfposit ~as modeled as a frustrum of a cone: 
V = ~ h (D +Dd+d). It was calculated that there may be 
at least 1/2 million dollars worth of ore remaining in sight 
in the mine. 

The ore was also assayed for its alumina and silica contents. 
It contains approximately 65% silica and 6-8% alumina. This 
would make this rock possible direct shipping ore (Assay 
Exhibit #2). 

ST. PATRICK: This claim has two shafts, one long trench and 
several other prospects developed on it. The samples taken 
on the claim all reported an astonishing lack of silver 
mineralization. On the east end of the claim, near the Silver 
Screen shaft, there is developed a +90-foot shaft on a +3-foot 
vein. Adjacent to this is a 100-foot long trench dug on or 
adjacent to the vein. (Photo Exhi bi t 1 & 2). Further to the 
west following the strike of the vein (N800 W, 720 dip) more 
pits are present. On the southwest end of the claim there is 
another shaft that has a pile of white quartz setting alongside 
the shaf t (Photo Exhi bi t #3). 

Evidence of mineralization was found in the long trench. 
Galena, Wulfenite and copper mineral were noted. Brecciated 
quartz and hematite were also present. The sample taken assayed 
0.92 oz/T. Ag . (Sample Location #1). 

The ' rock piled up on the second shaft on the st. Patrick 
appears not to have come from the workings. It is possible 
that this rna terial was planted here. It assayed ¢fill Au-. 02 Ag) 
(Sample Location #3 - Photo Exhibit 3). 

A small prospect pit north of the shaft just mentioned is 
developed in a reddish iron stained quartz, yielded an assay 
of nil and 0.08 oZ/T Ag (Sample Location 2 - Photo Exhibit #4). 
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Arizona Testing Laboratories' 
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Mr. Kevin Kenney 
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Cyprus Hines 
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ASSAY CERTIFICATE 
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LAO NO. tDENT IFICATION --

QOLO SILVER COPPER LEAD ~OLY8DEN WM ALm INA 

1889 Bal11s '1 0.01 0.35' 0.001 0.01 0.006 
I 

Bal11s '2 0.01 62. 0.30 3.0 0.31 
Ballas 13 0.01 1.0 0.01 0.09 0.001 
Ballas 14 0.02 40. o. 11 0.30 0.01 
Ballas Composite 0.01 24. 0.\0 0.76 0.09 O.~ 
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"'~ ~'K. '" SILVER SCREEN \X' \~ - ASSAY EXHIBIT # 1 MINE 
~. ~f '~Q; . \)fJJ 

.... 

, -. - ~ . -.. - ... 
cc: Mr. Ray Jensen 

733 South ElDorado 
Mesa. AZ 85202 

.e: Alumina to follow approx. 6/5/81 

... . -

Respectfully submitted, __ 
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St. PATRICK: View of 100 ft. trench 
along the vein. Quartz and hematite 
breccia wi galena and wulfenite. -

ST.PATRICK CLAIM: Vein on left of the 
o~en cut adjacent to the 90ft. shaft~ 
Strike about N 70W- 100 ft. lon~ 

_19 

PHOTO EXHIBIT # 1 



ST. PAT~ICK: View of upper part of 90 ft. 
shaft and the vein it was developed o~ 

- Note heavy iron staining on right(hang: 

ST. PATIHCK CLAHL looking down the 90 ft. 
shaft. r~oon . Vei n is on the ·1 eft. 
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ST. PATRICK: Quartz ore rock on dump 
_of . inclined shaft, west end of claim 

ST.PATRICK: View of an inclined shaft 
_west of tile 90 ft. shaft. Near west end.. 

line of the claims. 
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ST. PATRICK: small pit west of 90 ft. 
shaft. Heavily iron stained quartz 

-- with cellular structure. 

PHOTO EXHIBIT # 4 
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MIDAS: This claim (see Map) lies west of the Dandy Claim. 
A small prospect near the center of the claim was examined. 
It was located on the side of a ridge. Mr. R. R. Ballas 
pointed this area out. The author found evidence of a very 
old excavation under a Palo Verde tree (Photo Exhibit #5). 
Quartz float contained abundant galena and cerrucite. The 
area was excavated and no def i nite vein structure was located. 
Some quartz stringers with ankerite were noted. The sample 
collected assayed Trace Au - 0.92 oz/T. Ag. (Sample Location 
#7) . 

On the crest of the ridge above there was abundant quartz 
float but no prospects. There was nothing worth sampling. 

Another working is located ~ 500 feet due west of the 
first diggings (Photo Exhibit #6). This dump and shaft is 
in view of the lower , access road. Here a 5'X4' shaft 
partially covered by a tree (Photo) is developed on a "Bull" 
quartz vein that is 8 to 12 inches wide. Striking N 850 W with 
a ± 550 S dip. The country rock is a quartz diorite , The 
inclined shaft is about 50-foot deep. 

The 30' X 30' ~rescent-shape dump is composed of dark 
fragments of quartz diorites, quartz fragments. On the dump 
is a pile (2 - 3 tons) of the ein quartz. This material 
contains the following minerals: Chlorite, hematite, siderite, 
pyrite, pseudomorphs, galena, chalcocite and minor copper 
oxides. The quartz shows evidence of rock motions, slickensides, 
mylonite structure and sugary texture are abundant. The notable 
feature is the abundance of pyrite pseudomorphs (hematite). 
These would be possible carries of gold mineralization. The 
sample taken assayed 0.310 oz/ton Au and .07 Ag. ($124/ton) 
(Sample Location #8). This appears to be a significant find 
for this location due to the lack of gold mineralization in 
the area! 

MIDAS/ST. PATRICK #2: Further west and to the south near the 
end line of the Midas and in an area where the St. Patrick #2 
claim overlaps, there is developed a shaft and tunnel on a 
vein structure (Photo Exhibit #7 and #8). The works are 
developed on the side of a wash. A 10' X 8' shaft, timbered 
but caved, is developed on a vein striking N 700 W, dipping 
650 N. The shaft appears to be about 40-foot deep, flooded 
with water and full of old timbers. Down 10-feet, a tunnel is 
developed on the vein. Further up the wash another dig prospects 
the vein again. Direct access to the -vein was not possible 
at the shaft location due to dangerous conditions. One sample 
of vein zone material was cut from the side of a trail leading 
to the dump. (Sample Location 9 - Photo Exhibit #7, Lower). 
This sample assayed 0.016 oz/T Au and 0.37 Ag. This rock was 
c omposed of fractured and sheared quartz-hematite fragments, 
diorite and caliche. It is important to note here that a 



f1IDAS: View of ore pile, dump and shaft. lMIDAS: Quartz rock removed from incline 
Shaft at left under Palo Verde tree. __ shaft. About 2-3 tons. Sample taken 
the are assayed for gold(O.3 oz/T) --from this pile. 

l·lIDAS: Inclined shaft. Vein outlined r·lIDAS: Better view of inclined shaft. 
_on left. @8in.quartz vein \"Iith pyrite_ _ Note outl ine of vein. 

pseudomorphs (possible gold carrier) 

PHOTO EXHIBIT # 6 
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tlI DAS : Old pros pec t-wes tcent ra 1 
Ga 1 ena and wul fen i te found here. No _ 
good out crop of the vein found 

MIDAS: Old prospect excavated. Yellow 
__ spot is a reef of quartz-ankerite roc~ 

No evidence of a vein of mineralization 
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PHOTO EXHIBIT # 5 



heavy caliche layer (talus) covers the outcrop of the vein in a easterly direction. The exception is the . wash above the shaft, a small dig exposes the fault zone that carries the vein. Here quartz hematite ore that looks identical to that in the Silver Screen Mine crops out. 

In the caliche and wash bottom there are slabs of this same are bearing material. This material assayed ' trace in gold and 21.13 oz/ton silver ($169/ton)(Sample location # 11) (Photo Exhibit # 7 - Upper). 

The dump was grab sampled to evaluate material that come out of the shaft and tunnel. This material assayed trace gold and 38.3 oz/ton silver. Samples picked on the dump had some visible galena, wulfenite and copper oxides. Noted also were numerous fragments of the quartz hematite vein material. (Sample location 10 - Photo Exhibit #7) 

The vein over the shaft (Photo Exhibit #8) has a brick red color and is bounded by slickensided walls. The country rock is a quartz diorite or possibly an andesite. Over the shaft the vein width is about 4-foot wide. Heavy brecciation of the vein material is evident. 

This prospect appears to be the QDe mentioned in the last paragraph of Mr. G. R. Ballas's commentary on the property. This location looks like it could produce a mine like the Silver Screen. 

ST. PATRICK #2: No evidence of mineral was found except for the area of the claim that overlaps the Midas. It i s important to note that the vein extension to the east will lie on th e St. Patrick #2 and actually projects toward the St. Patrick Claim; but due to caliche cover and talus, it was not possible to trace the vein. 

DIXIE: This claim lies due east of the Silver Screen Mine (Dandy Claim). Several prospects were developed near the we s t end line of the claim (Photo Exhibit #9). 

The host rocks appear to be andesites to andesite porphyry with locally abundant epidote. The vein structure is a heavy white quartz body that crops out several places on the hillside . The vein (zone) has an orientation of N 700 W and dips 550 to the east. 

Two pits and one shallow hole are developed on the st r ucture. The upper cut is 12' X 12', rectangular, is benched and timbered. The exposure of the vein is 6' to 8' wide. On the foot wall, well developed slickensides are present (Photos). 

- ? 



MiDAS/ST. PAT. 2: General view(E) of 
_ shaft( left) and dump. Hash on right._ 

Another prospect is up the wash (top). 

MiDAS/ST. PAT. 2: View of dump and open 
cut on vein looking west. Sample takeu­
on left, far end of cut(fault zone) 
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i 
DIXIE CLAH1: General view of dump and I DIXIE CLAn1: lower pit on same vein. 

some mine timbers. looking rlH _ I Note quartz vein and galena near 1- handle of the rock pick. 

PHOTO EXHIBIT # 9 

I 

i ~ 
DIXIE CLAIM: Remains of timbering in I DIXIE CLAIM: Upper prospect looking SEe 

shallow shaft developed on quartz _1_ Yellow outlines quartz veins in _ 
vein. the fault zone 
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The quartz vein has abundant limonite filling vuggy cavities. Euhedral quartz crystals are found lining many cavities, along with limonite. Galena is found throughout the quartz in irregularly scattered bunches. On the fresh break it has a very shiney, grey cubic appearance. Some copper oxides were noted along with wulfenite (PbMo04)' The sample from the upper and lower cut assayed nil and trace Au; 0.12 and 0.2 oz/ton silver respectively (Sample Location 4 and 5). 

PEGGY RYAN: Two traverses were made over this claim which lies east of the St. Patrick. No visible evidence of prospects or outcrops of mineralized ground was noted. No samples were taken. No evidence of veins that might extend from the St. Patrick were noted. 

JACKSON: One traverse was made over this claim. Only one prospect hole was noted. There was no evidence of mineralization in or around the hole. No sample was taken. This claim is odd, because it lies almost perpendicular to the mineralized trends on the other claims. 



.. --- ' 

Ballas #1 

Ballas #2 

Ballas #3 

Ballas #4 

SAMPLE LOG FOR SILVER SCREEN MINE 

Sampled by Kevin Kenney 

May 1981 

(Corresponds to Assay Exhibit I & 2) 

Wall rock, lOO-foot level, located in tunnel 
before entering stope. 

Quartz vein, lOO-foot level, just at stope 
entrance, and in pillar. Visible galena, Cu 
oxides wulfenite. 

Gouge from footwall - 200-foot level just past 
timbers. 

Composi te grab samp-le of conical pile of rock 
issuing from raise -- 200-foot level. Quartz­
hematite veining heavy -- breccias. 

Ballas Composite A one-pound sample of each of the above, 
crushed - blended -- to ·serve as an average 
ore sample for grade determination. 
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Sample # 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

SAMPLE LOG - BALLAS CLAIMS 

August 8-9, 1981' 

Description 

(Pertains to Assay Certificates 3 & 4) 

St. Patrick Claim (90' shaft & trench), Photo 
Exhibit #1, 60# sample. Visible galena, Cu Oxides, 
wulfenite. 

St. Patrick claim, west end, Photo Exhibit #4, small 
pit, red heamatite stained quartz, 10# sample. 

st. Patrick, west end, Photo Exhibit #3, shaft and 
dump, white quartz on dump, some galenz, 10# sample. 

Dixie, east of Dandy claim, timbered prospect, visible 
galena in quartz with limonite, 15# sample. 

Dixie, lower prospect, Photo Exhibit 9, galena in 
quartz, 10# sample. 

Dandy, east of shaft up on xidge, Ferrugenous vein. 
Not mentioned in text, 5# sample. 

Midas, old prospect, a little galena, wulfenite and 
quartz Ankente, 3# sample, Photo Exhibit 5 

Midas, inclined shaft and dump with white quartz ore, 
Pyrite pseudomorphs, chalcocite,Photo Exhibit 6, 10# 
sample. 

Midas/St. Patrick #2 overlap - west of shaft along cut 
bank - fault zone material (foot wall) not ore rock. 
Photo Exhibit #7, lower, 5# sample. 

Midas/St. Patrick #2 overlap - grab samples off the 
dump, visible galenai cerrucite, wulfenite, chrysacolla, 
10# sample, Photo Exhibit #7. 

Midas/St. Patrick #2 overlap - samples of vein, fault 
zone material, quartz-hematite like in Silver Screen 
Mine from small prospect up wash from dump. 15# sample. 



. .../ 

APPENDIX 

1. Sample log for the Silver Screen Mine sampled by 
Kevin Kenney, May, 1981. 

2. Sample log, Ballas Claims, August 8-9, 1981. 

3. Assay Report by Arizona Testing Lab on Samples of 
August 19, 1981. 

4. Assay Report by Iron King Assay Office for August 19, 
1981, samples. 

5. Calculation of Tonnage Method. 
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LAO NO. 

2946 
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I 
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ASSAY EXHIBIT #3 

Arizona Test i ng Laboratories 

817 West Madison . Phoenix, Arizona 85007 . Telephone 254·6181 

Mr. Ray Jensen 
733 S. Eldorado 
Mesa, Arizona 85202 

IDENTIFICATION 

R. J • Ballas 

#1 
#2 
#3 
#4 

#5 

#6 

#7 
#8 
#9 
#10 

... # 11 

Date August 18, 1981 

ASSAV CERTIFICATE 3 

OZ , PER rON PERCENTAGES 

GOLD SILV E R COPPER lead Molybdel 

0.01 0.55 0.06 2.0 0.06 
Trace 0.05 0.03 O. 19 0.01 
0.23 0.10 0.03 0.88 0.002 . 
Trace 0.25 0.002 0.96 1°·002 

Nil 0.35 0.001 1 .4 10. 002 
Nil 0.05 0.01 0.01 0 . 007 
Nil 0.55 o. 11 3.4 '0.04 

0.52 0.20 O. 1 5 0.94 0.03 
0.04 0.15 0.02 0.12 0.005 
0.01 33.0 0. 23 1 .8 0.07 
Trace 16.0 o. fa 0.50 0.003 

. 

'IJm 

,~ 

c c : Mr. Ke vi n Ken ny 
Post Office Box 24 
Bagdad, AZ. 86321 

Respectfully submitted, 

ARIZONA TESTING LA 

Claude E. McLean, Jr. 

-- -
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CYPR • • 8 Cyprus Bagda\ I'" Copper Company 

ENG INEER ING CALCULATION SHEET 

PROJECT NUMBER DATE SHEET / OF--...I __ _ 

TITLE {!.lcl(/eil f.~;""" d f l?ese~cJt*s - SIt",,,,,, 5c~ee'U ,n,~ -~//'.f 
COMPUT~D BY Kcllliv JU K ettA., CHECKED BY DATE ::r~ /p,9/ 

5' X 0$' Y70 1 
- 17S0 f!f 3 

Sp.G,r. oeE:: 

17.$0 f./3 X 17'1.8S :d/ _ 
/,cf 3- .. :, oS-?S'1 .86 e!.6s o~e:... 

t!Je 
(,B,eb~~ ~"e) I.s-:J..· 9 7""DNS IAI R4/S£ 

8J AsSlfY Jututf Ztj ·VT A, X /S"O ioN' - 3~()O O~/~9 
, fo~E GItOKeN ~ , 

3~00 0"2. A, )( /~.oo ~Q'Z == 3(..,000 #lRc.ttr''f fo h<. IJ.,./,d 
7'b S uJe /Q ct! • 

. 
.,C-J> r/mllre ~/n,~Nf"IJN J:'"'~o,." /)'ffltMISIDN t) f- 51t~t:,.f o;v -,Lit", /tJO'.,4L Le"'~_/. 

:20' )/:to~)( ItJO'::- 2t')~tJO(J t9~ ~ 17Y8 7DNS 

~ 
17'18 IDNS X :1<1 0'2.. 4.1,1f,.u ': ql9~t,I D'Z.II? X /(J.oO c~ ': 

# ~ Itt, ~ 4ID ltV b t4 ft1 0 t. <' e E. S r ,}' LA.. 11 ( q C a 

oR 
V S/~1 0. m,ec:JeJ 0 f-.. .f.fi! v ~T"u~ e f JIt C.ON e 

V -::. :n:: (I-)) ( D 'l. + D d 4 d) 
1'"2.. 

" ': 18 3J. S f+ 3 X 171./. 8S ""/T~ = I (00:1, To~s )( 2.."1 C?/ 1'o"v 

': :d~ 4\.J~.S' D"Z. )(I{(). Of!> 

~ = .,5390,, 000 (Jo/f!Mh'J Vo./tl-e. 

o t- ollZE. Lf!-rl- ~ Jd~4Ce 

~ \AI \,- l.t I d Vl:t.,.., Q. s d u ,>tt'a..t"·M , 

"-ld A V. ~ s.. SA '1 . V Q. r ; Q -t;. • 

'--________________ _ ~_n ....... m.o .. _ .. . ~c, ___ • ____ - _ _ ______ ..... 



CYPRUS Cyprus Jdad 
Copper Company 

ENGINEERING CALCULATION SHEET 
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TITLE ---~~.;---_t)r/-------------------
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United States Department of the interior 

OFFICE OF HEARINGS AND APPEALS 

Hearings Division 
6432 Federal Building 

Salt Lake City, Utah 84138 
(Phone: 801,524,5344) 

June 25, 1981 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ARIZONA 9843 

Contestant 

v. 

Involving the Midas, Dandy, 
Peggy Ryan, st. Patrick, 

RICHARD R. BALLAS, 

St. Patrick No.2, Jackson 
and Dixie lode mining claims 
situated in unsurveyed T~ 15 
S., R. 2 E., GSR Mer., Pima 
County, Arizona (within the 
Papago Indian Reservation). 

Contestee 

DECISION 

Appearances: Fritz L. Goreham, Office of the Solicitor, 

Before: 

U. S. Department of the Interior, Phoenix, Arizona, 
for the Contestant; 

Richard R. Ballas, Gila Bend, Arizona, pro see 

Administrative Law Judge Rampton. 

This proceeding involves the validity of the Midas, Dandy, Peggy 
Ryan, st. Patrick, St. Patrick No.2, Jackson and Dixie lode 
mining claims located under the General Mining Laws of 1872 as 
amended, 30 U.S.C. __ § 22 et seq. It was initiated by the Arizona 
State Office, Bureau of Land -. Management, Department of the 
Interior, by a complaint dated September 28, 1977, alleging that 
valuable minerals have not been found within the limits of the 
claim so as to constitute a valid discovery within the meaning 
of the mining laws, and that the -lands embraced wi thin the 
claims are nonmineral in character. The mining claimant filed an 
answer denying the all~gations. 

By decision dated · March 3, 1980, the Arizona State Office 
declared the claims to be null and void as to the interest of 
Richard R. Ballas on the grounds that the answer was not filed 
wi thin the 30 days after service of the complaint as set forth 
by the Regulations in 43 CFR 4.450-6. This decision was vacated 
by the Arizona State Office on March 31, 1980, and the matter 
was transmi tted to the Office of Hearings and Appeals on May 19, 
1980. 



By notice dated August 26, 1980, the case was set for hearing on 
November 5, 1980 in Phoenix, Arizona. Mr. Ballas requested a six 
months' delay because of problems wi,th his attorney. The request 
was granted and the hearing rescheduled and held on March 10, 
1981. No briefs were filed by either party. On May 20, 1981, Mr. 
Ballas filed a request that no decision be rendered for 90 days 
because: 

I have just leased the mine 
mineralization, exploration and 
to some proven mining people. 

for proving 
development 

He also stated that composi te samples were taken for assay on 
May 16, 1981, and several more trips would be required to prove 
how correct, and that the assays and engineers' plenary report 
of the property would be forwarded to this office upon receipt. 

~ No copy of this request for abeyance was served upon the 
I Solicitor's Office. 

The request must be denied. The claims are si tuated wi thin the 
Papago Indian Reservation, Arizona. The reservation was open to 
mineral location at various times, but by the Act of May 27, 
1955, 69 Stat. 67, 25 U. S. C . § 463, Congress wi thdrew all land 
wi thin the reservation from all forms of exploration, location 
and entry under the Mining Laws. There was, however, a saving 
clause in the Act in respect to any valid previously located 
mining claims. The mining claims in issue here were located 
prior to that date and during a period when the. Papago Indian 
Reservation was open to mining location but they cannot be 
recognized as valid unless: (1) All requirements of the mining 
laws were met on May 27, 1955 when the land was wi thdrawn from 
location and entry; and (2) The claims at the time of the 
hearing met the requirements of the law. Cameron v. United 
States, 252 U.S. 450 (1919); Best v. Humboldt Placer Mining Co., 
371 U.S. 334 (1963); Unite~ates v. Clemans, 45 IBLA 64 
(1980). 

The mining claims have been ' worked in the past for the field 
examinations made by the _~~pert~._ employed by the contestant 
disclose many old workings, but the principal workings were not 
accessible. There were numerous pits which ~ight be described as 
exploration pits, and several workings with some linear extent, 
but no evidence of recent work in the last several years. The 
experts, then, were able to sample only the mineralization from 
the most favorably exposed places. 

Mr. Ballas proposes to reopen the old workings and find mineral­
ization sufficient to satisfy the discovery requirements of the 
mining laws. It has been held, however, that it is the duty of 
the contestee to keep ' open his points of discovery, and should 
they become obliterated, . by whatever circumstance, to see that 
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they are restored. It. is not the duty of the Government to make 
a contestee's discovery for him. United states v. Lem A. and 
Elizabeth Q. Houston, 66 I.D. 161 (1959). 

Thus, even if Mr. Ballas now reopens the old shafts and exposes 
better mineralization than that available for testing by the 
experts for the contestant, evidence as to that mineralization 
cannot now be considered. The closure of the Papago Indian 
Reservation to mining location and entry on May 27, 1955 , pre­
cludes the admission of any evidence developed as a resul t of 
exploration work done after the date of wi thdrawal or at the 
date of the hearing. 

Testifying for the contestant was Wallace Simmons Platt, who has 
a Bachelor of Science Degree in geological engineering and a 
Master . of Science Degree in geology. He made an examination on 
April 16 and 17, 1977, accompanied by Edward Robb, a geologist. 
Using an old claim plat and with the aid of monuments found on 
the ground, they were able to locate the claims. He described 
the geology as an intrusive or granitic type of rock affected or 
disturbed by generally northwest trending faul ts wi th evidence 
of mineralization related with quartz found along .zones of 
weaknesses. On each claim they attempted to find, from a mega­
scopic examination, the most favorable exposures and, except on 
one claim, were able to find a vein of some magni tude for 
sampling. Mr. Ballas accompanied them on the examination ' and 
participated in the determination of places to sample. 

Chip samples were taken across the exposed mineralized veins. On 
one claim where no vein structure was found a sample was taken 
from a zone which appeared to have introduced into ita great 
deal of epidote, which may · be associated with mineralization, 
but not necessarily. 

The samples were taken to Skyline Labs wi th instructions to 
analyze for gold, silver and, in one case, lead. The assay 
reports indicated some mineralization in the samples, with a 
sample from the Midas claim assaying .085 ounce gold per ton. 
The remaining assays showed .005 ounce gold per ton or less. The 
highest silver sample was found on the St. Patrick No. 2 showing 
.77 silver. The sample taken from the Dixie claim revealed one 
percent lead. 

Mr. Platt stated that in 1975 it would cost $123.74 to produce 
12 tons of material from a minable width. However, since only 
two of the 12 tons would be of mineralized material and, wi th 
gold selling at $128.00 per ounce, the mining costs alone would 
~xceed the gross value of the minerals by almost $100.00. At the ' 
time of the hearing, gold was selling at $500.00 an ounce. The 
cost of labor has doubled, and it would cost $200.00 to $246.00 
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to mine · 12 tons from the Midas claim, which showed the highest 
values. Of the 12 tons produced from a minable width, only two 
would contain gold values, and $85.00 worth of gold could be 
produced. 

In 1955 the mining costs would be much lower, but the price of 
gold was $35.00 a ton. The gold values would not be high enough 
for a miner to work the Midas claim at a profit, either in 1955 
or today. Based on the results of his field examinations, 
training and experience, he was · of the opinion that a prudent 
man would not pursue any activities on any of the seven claims. 

Mr. Ballas, testifying on his own behalf, admi tted that the 
claims had not been worked since March 13, 1924, and that there 
have been no ad its open· for inspection at least since 1963 -. In 
1973 someone pulled the timbers out, and at different times 
other people have visi ted the claims and used the timber for 
campfires. 

He further admitted that the main shaft is extremely dangerous, 
and that he would not go within five feet of it. He knows of no 
person except orie who has been down the shaft since the middle 
1930's or early 1940's. His father had driven a shaft from the 
110-foot level underneath the mineralized zone, and a drift up 
to connect two levels in preparation of a two-man or two-shift 
operation. All of the work was done prior to the time he was 
born. After the precious metal market declined, the mine was not 
worked because it. was not profitable to operate. In the late 
1920 's his father tried to work the dump, and buil t a small 
~ill, but the depression prevented further development. 

At various times people have told him they could work the 
claims on a fee or share basis, but he stated, "They were all 
'con' men, and nothing has been done." He admi tted the surface 
outcropping shows weak ore and better ore might be found if some 
excavation were done. A hand-picked sample was taken from the 
dump on the Midas claim by a Mr. Jones. The sample consisted of 
two 25-gallon drums, reduced to chips. One drum consisting of 
about 190 pounds · was given to him. The ore in the drum was run 
through a splitter, reduced to three or four pounds, pulverized, 
quartered and assayed. The assay revealed 33 ;33 ounces silver, 
and .385 ounce gold per ton. A second assay report dated October 
20, 1978, of a sample taken from the Midas claim, showed .5 
ounce of silver per ton. 

Mr. Ballas stated that if he could keep the claims intact he has 
a prospective buyer, a mining engineer who has a 90-day option, 
but who will not presently operate the claims because of the 
doubt cast on Mr. Ballas' title by this action. The prospective 
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' buyer also must have a guarantee of 20, 000 gallons of water a 
day. There is a . well on the property which would have to be 
revamped, but since the Papago Indians control the water they 
would have to give permission to improve the well to a 20, 000-
gallon capacity. 

The Department of .the Interior and the courts have held that no 
vested rights in a mining claim accrue unless it is supported by 
a valid discovery. United States v. Coleman, 390 U.S. 599 
(1968) . Further, there is no "discovery" wi thin the limi ts of a 
mining cl9im unless: 

[M]inerals have been found and the evidence 
is of such a character that a person of 
ordinary prudence would be justified in the 
further expendi ture of his labor and means, 
with a reasonable prospect of success in 
developing a valuable mine * * * Chrisman 
v. Miller, 197 U.S. 313, 322 (1905); Castle 
v. Womble, 19 L.D. 455, 457 (1894). 

When the Government contests the validity of a mining claim, it 
bears only the burden of going forward with sufficient evidence 
to establish a prima facie case. The ul timate burden is on the 
mining claimant to show by a preponderanc~ of the evidence that 
the claim is valid. Foster v. Seaton, 271 F.2d 836 (D.C. Cir. 
1959); United States v. Taylor, 19 IBLA 9, 82 I.D. 68 (1975). 

The evidence presented by the contestant is sufficient to consti­
tute a prima facie case in support of the allegations of the 
complaint. The evidence presented by the contestee reinforces 
Mr. Platt's conclusion that the mineralization exposed on the 
claims on May 27, 1955 , the date of the wi thdrawal and at 
present, was of insufficient quali ty to be marketable, and that 
further work would be in the nature of exploration r 'ather than 
development. Mr. Ballas' failure to open the old workings and 
have them available for inspection prevented any determination 
being made of the unknown quality and quantity of the mineraliza­
tion at depth. Further, even if valuable minerals are found at 
depth, a mining operation could not be maintained without water, 
the availability of which is in considerable doubt. 

Since the claims in issue lack the requisi te discovery within 
the meaning of the mining laws, they are declared to be invalid. 

5 
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();: R. Ra:TanV: 

. Administrative Law Judge 



APPEAL INFORMATION 

The contestee, as the party adversely affected by this decision, 
has the right of appeal to the Interior Board of . Land Appeals. 
The appeal must be in strict compliance with the regulations in 
43 CFR Part 4. (See enclosed information pertaining to appeals 
procedures. ) 

If an appeal is taken, the adverse party, the contestant, can be 
served by service upon its attorney at the address listed below. 
The Regional Solicitor can be served at the following add~ess: 

Regional Solicitor 
Pacific Southwest Region 
U. S. Department of the Interior 
2800 Cottage Way, Room E-2753 
Sacramento, CA 95825 

Enclosure: 
Information pertaining to Appeals Procedures 

Distribution: 
By Certified Mail 

Fritz L. Goreham, Esq. 
Office of the Field Solicitor 
U·. S. Department of the Interior 
2080 Valley Bank Center 
201 North Central Avenue 
Phoenix, AZ 85073 

Mr. Richard R. Ballas 
P. O. Box 385 
Gila Bend, AZ 85337 

Standard Distribution 

6 



UNlt.t:.U .::t IA 11:.::; 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 
,. 
HEARINGS DIVISION 

6432 FEDERAL BUILDING 

SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84138 

/;S" 
J~FFICIAL BUSINESS 

1l11i.11111·] 
LP22 4701605 J 

72' 

"~4t:ll_ 

---------

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Mr. Richard R. Ballas 

P. O. Box 385 

Gila Bend, AZ 85337 

~-.. --------- ~ 

POSTAGE AND FEES PAID 
U.s. DEPARTMEf" --~£, I""'''I'ERIOR 

Jto 

C'-A~~.~ ... ~~~ , :,i&:' 

3974"(j'47 
,~.;: 

' O ... o",~ ," 
, DAT€ ' 

I:.. .. J"'\-2( ::< 
~: .' . ... .~ .. 

~':: 

J1~lJ " 

~
_I'l"" 

~t ' , 

0eta I' 

Ps c:ned IIota Form frOm ' 
y 18783a48...;.A. " 

\ 

~' 
,-~~ 

~ 

~ 
'1' ' 



Mr. Richard Ballas 
P. O. Box 385 
Gila Bend, Arizona 85337 

Dear Mr. Ballas: 

June 24, 1981 

I am pleased to tell you that I was able to examine your 
m1n1ng property located on the Papago Indian Reservation near 
Quatoa (Covered Wells). 

Mr. Ray Jensen, to whom you have leased the property, 
contacted me at Bagdad "and arranged for the field survey. Two 
trips were made to your claims during the month of May. Several 
samples were taken and sent for assay. Also, I was able to 
enter the 200-foot deep shaft and associated workings. 

My findings were as follows: 

1. Your father's map concerning the layout of the 
mine is very accurate. 

2. The shaft appears blocked at 225 feet. 

3. A 100-foot winze is present and is filled with 
ore (25 oz/ton) Ag. that was discarded as milling 
ore by your father. 

4. The high grade shipping type ore mentioned by your 
father was found in one place where access was 
available, (± 60 oz/ton) Ag. 

5. There appears to still be an appreciable amount of 
ore in place from the surface down to 80 feet. 
This material can be recov~red by selective mining. 

6. From the 100-foot level to the 200-foot level, there 
also appear to be ore grade material as evidenced by 
"in place" rock seen in the winze. 



Mr. Richard Ballas 
June 24, 1981 
Page Two 

7. We also found PQsitive evidence of another ore 
chute located on the Midas Claim. Lead sulfide 
and lead carbonate ore, with severe deformation 
to the galena cubic structure. This deformation 
is indicative of a silver content. This place 
was found to be dug out in a rectangular fashion. 
It should be correspondable to the last sentence 
in your father's report. Also heavy quartz 
stringers were found in outcrop adjacent to the 
discovery pit. This quartz seems correlatable 
to the quartz and galena - molybdenum ore found 
on the IOO-foot level of the mine. 

8. A long trench south of the mine dump was found 
to be mineralized with Argenteferous galena 
(Ag. + Pb.) and Wolfenite (PbMo04), a molybdenum 
lead oxide mineral. 

9. In all, I think that the evidence seen in the 
underground workings and on the surface indicate 
that there is a good quantity of ore to be found. 
Exploration by drilling would be warranted to 
delineate any ore chutes contained within the 
veins. I estimate that there is + $25,000 worth 
of broken ore in the winze that could be extracted 
with a minimum amount of effort and possibly 
$750,000 contained in the "in place" ore. These 
figures were generated from a geometrical calculation 
of the chute dimensions .at the lowest assay (compos~te) 
obtained. 

A formal report is in the mill. I have been away on business 
for Cyprus Bagdad Copper Company where I am employed as a Metal­
lurgical Engineer. Also, you know I am a consulting Economic 
Geologist. Well, take care and I'll get that report out as soon 
as possible. 

Cyprus Bagdad . 

Copper Company 

Very truly yours, 

h rL' JIoNth1flJ_ 
Kevin M. Ken~e~·v.-~~ 
Consulting Geologist 
Metallurgical Engineer 
P. O. Box 24 

Kevin M. Kenney Post Office Box 245 
Bagdad, Arizona 86321 

Telephone 602) 633-2241 

Bagdad, Arizona 
Metallurgical 
Engineer 

CYPRUS 
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Arizona Testing Laboratories' 

817 West Madison . Phoenix, Arizona 85007 . Telephone 254·6181 

Mr. Kevin Kenney 
For Mineralogical Engineer Date June 3. 1981 

Cyprus Mines 
Bagdad. Arizona 86321 

ASSAY CERTIFICATE 

OZ, PER TON PERCENTAGES 
LAB NO. IDENTIFICATION 

1889 Ballas 11 , 
Ballas 12 
Ballas 13 
Ballas 14 
Ballas Composite 

) 
~~ 2< 

",Q " \X' \~ ~. {tl' 
(J{;.OJ 

" 

cc: Mr. Ray Jensen 
733 South ElDorado 
Mesa. _ AZ 85202 

GOLD 

0.01 
0.01 
0.01 
0.02 
O.Ol 

o~ 
~ 

Note: Alumina to follow approx. 6/5/81 

SILVER COPPER LEAD ~OLYBDEN 

0.35' 0.007 0.07 0.006 
62. 0.30 3.0 0.31 
1.0 0.01 0.09 0.001 

40. 0.11 0.30 0.01 
24. o. 10 0.76 0.09 

- - . . -.--. 

Claude E. McLean, Jr. • 
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Unitea States Department of the Interior 

OFFICE OF HEARINGS ~ND APPEALS 

Hearings Division 
6432 Federal Building 

Salt Lake City, Utah 84138 
(Phone: 801, j 24, 5344) 

INFORMATION PERTAINING TO 

A P PEA L S PRO C E D U RES 

000000000 

(Excerpts from Title 43, Part 4, of the 

CODE of FEDERAL REGULATIONS) 

Rev~sed eff. 9/24/80 



Board of Land Appeals. The Board decides finally for the 
Department appeals to the head of the Department from decisions 
rendered by Departmental offidials relating to the use and dis­
position of public lands and their resources and the use and 
disposition of mineral resources in certain acquired lands of 
the United states and in the submerged lands of the outer 
Continental Shelf .. ' .. (43 CFR 4.1(3» 

Appeal; How Taken, Mandatory Time Limit 

(a) A person who wishes to appeal to the Board must file 
in the office of the officer who made the decision (not the 
Board) a notice that he wishes to appeal. The notice of appeal 
must give the serial number or other identification of the case 
and must be transmitted in time to be filed in the office where 
it is required to be filed within 30 days after the person tak­
ing the appeal is served with the decision from which he is 
appealing. The notice of appeal may include a statement of the 
reasons for the appeal and any argument? the appellant wishes to 
make. 

(b) No extension of time w~ll be granted for filing the 
notice of appeal. If a notice of appeal is filed after the 
grace period provided in § 4.401(a), the notice of appeal will 
not be considered. and the case will be closed by the officer 
from whose decision the appeal is taken. If the notice of 
appeal is filed during the grace period provided in § 4.401(a) 
and the delay in filing is not waived, as provided in that sec­
tion, the notice of appeal will not be considered and the 
appeal will be dismissed by the Board. (43 CFR 4.411) 

statement of Reasons, Written Arguments, Briefs 

If the notice of appeal did not include a statement of the 
reasons for the appeal, such a statement must be filed with the 
Board (address: Board of Land Appeals, Office of Hearings and 
Appeals, 4015 Wilson Boulevard, Arlington, VA 22203) within 30 
days after the notice of appeal was filed. Failure to file the 
statement of reasons within the time required will subject the 
appeal to summary dismissal as provided in § 4.402, unless the 
delay in filing is waived as provided in § 4.401(a). In any case 
the appellant will be permitted to file with the Board addi­
tional statements of reasons and written arguments or briefs 
within ' the 30-day period after he ~iled the notice of appeal. 
(43 CFR 4.412) 

, 1 



Service of Notice of Appeal and of other Documents 

The appellant must serve a copy of the notice of appeal and 
of any sta~ement of reasons, written arguments, or briefs on the 
Regional or Field Solicitor having jurisdiction over the State 
in which the appeal arose, or upon the Associate Solicitor, Divi­
sion of Energy and Resources " when the appeals are taken from the 
decision of the Director, U. S. Geological Survey, or the Direc­
tor, Bureau of Land Management, or the subject matter of the 
appeal involves mineral activities on the Outer Contin~ntal Shelf, 
and each adverse party named in the decision appealed from, ·in 
the manner prescribed in section 4.401(c), not later than 15 days 
after filing the document. 

Failure to serve within the time required will subject the 
appeal to summary dismissal as provided in § 4.402. Proof of such 
service as required by § 4.401(c) must be filed with the Board 
(address: Board of Land Appeals, Office of Hearings and 
Appeals, 4015 Wilson Boulevard, Arlington, VA 22203), within 15 
days pfter service unless filed with the notice of appeal (43 
CFR 4.413) 

Answers 

If any party served with a notice of appeal wishes to parti­
cipate in the proceedings on appeal, he must file an answer 
within 30 days after service on him of the notice of appeal or 
statement of reasons where such statement was not included in 
the notice of appeal. If additional reasons, written arguments, 
or briefs are filed by the appellant, the adverse party shall ' 
have 30 days after service thereof on him within which to 
answer them. The answer must state the reasons why the answerer 
thinks the appeal should not be sustained. Answers must be 
filed with the Board (address: Board of Land Appeals, Office 
of Hearings and Appeals, 4015 Wilson Boulevard, Arlington, VA 
22203) and must be served on the appellant, in the . manner pre­
scribed in § 4.401(c), not later than 15 days thereafter. Proof 
of such service as required by § 4.401(c), must be filed with 
the Board (see ad~ress above) within 15 days after service. 
Failure to answer will not result in a default. If an answer is 
not filed and served within the time required, it may be dis­
regarded in deciding the appeal, unless the delay in filing is 
waived as provided in .§ 4.401(a) . . (43 CFR 4.414) 
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General Provisions 

(a) Effect of decision pending appeal. Except as otherwise 
provided by law or other pertinent regulation, a decision will 
not be effective during the time in which a person adversely 
affected may file a notice of appeal, and the timely filing of 
a notice of appeal will suspend the effect of the decision 
appealed from pending the decision on appeal. However, when the 
public interest requires, the ... Appeals Board may provide 
that a decision or any part of it shall be in full force and 
effect immediately. 

(b) Exhaustion of administrative remedies. No decision 
which at the time of its rendition is subject to appeal to the 
... Appeals Board shall be considered'final so as to be 
agency action subject to judicial review under 5 U.S.C. sec. · 
704, unless it has been made effective pending a decision on 
appeal in the manner provided in paragraph (a) of this section. 

(c) Finality of decision. No further appeal will · lie in the 
Department from a decision of the . . . Appeals Board of the 
Office of H.earings and Appeals. Unless other.wise provided by 
regulation~ reconsideration of a decision may be granted only 
in extraordinary circumstances where, in the judgment of the 
.. Appeals Board, sufficient reason appears therefor. Requests 

for· reconsideration must be filed promptly, or within the time 
required by the regulations relating to the particular type of 
proceeding concerned, and must state with p~rticularity the 
error claimed. The filing and pendency of a request for recon­
sideration shall not operate to stay the effectiveness of the 
decision involved unless so ordered by the . . . Appeals Board. A 
request for reconsideration need not be filed to exhaust adminis­
trative remedies. (43 CFR 4.21) 

Documents 

Computation of time for filing and service. Except as 
otherwise provided by law, in computing any period of time pre­
scribed for filing and serving a document, the day upon which 
the decision or document to be appealed from or answered was 
served or the day of any other event after which th~ designated 
period of time begins to run is not to be included. The last day 
of the period so computed is to be included, unless it is a 
Saturday, Sunday, Federal legal holiday, or other nonbusiness 
day, in which event the period runs until the end of the next 
day which is not a Saturday, Sunday, Federal legal holiday, or 
other nonbusiness day. When the time prescribed or ~ allowed is 7 
days or less, intermediate Saturdays, Sundays, Federal legal 
holidays and other nonbusiness days shall be excluded in the 
computation. (43 CFR 4~22(e» 
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· Extensions of time. (1) The time for filing or serving any 
document may be extended by the Appeals Board or other officer 
before whom the proceeding is pending, except for the time for 
filing a notice of appeal and except where such extension is 
contrary to law or regulation. 

(2) A request for an extensiori of time must be filed within 
the time allowed for the filing or serving of 'the document and 
must be filed in the same office in which the document in 
connection with which the extension is requested must be filed. 
(43 CFR 4.22(f)) 

Grace period for filing. Whenever a document is required 
under this subpart to_be filed within a certain time and it is 
not received in the proper office during that time, the delay in 
filing will be waived if the document is filed not later than 10 
days after it was required to be filed and it is determined ,that 
the document was transmitted or probably transmitted to the 
office in which the filing is required before the end of the per­
iod in which it was required to be filed. Determinations 
under this paragraph shall be made by the officer before whom 
is pending the appeal in connection with which the document is 
required to be filed. . . .( 43 CFR 4.401 (a) ) 

Service of documents. (1) Wherever the regulations in this 
subpart require that a copy of a document be served upon a 
person, service may be made by delivering the copy personally 
to him or by sending the document by registered or certified 
mail, return receipt requested, to his address of record in 
the Bureau. 

(2) In any case service may be proved by an acknowledgment 
of service signed by the person to be served. Personal service 
may be proved by a written statement of the person who made such 
service. Service by registered or certified mail may be proved by 
a post-office return receipt showing that the document was 
delivered at the person's r~cord address or sho~ing that the doc­
ument could not be delivered to such person at his record 
address because he had moved therefrom without leaving a for­
warding address or because delivery was refused at that address 
or because no such address exists. Proof of service of a copy of 
a document should be filed in the same office in which the 
document is filed except that proof of service of a notice of 
appeal should be filed in the office of the officer to whom the 
appeal is made, if the proof of service is filed later than the 
notice of appeal. 

(3) A document will be considered to have been served at 
the time of personal service, of delivery of a register~d or 
certified letter, or of the return by the post office of an 
undelivered registered or certified letter. (43 CFR 4.40i(c)) 
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Summary Dismissal 

An appeal to the Board will be subj~ct to summary dismissal 
by the Board for any of the following causes: 

(a) If a statement of the reasons for the appeal is not 
included in the notice of appeal and is not filed within the 
time required; 

(b) If the notice of appeal is not served upon adverse 
parties within the time required; and 

(c) If the statement of reasons, if not contained in the 
notice of appeal, is not served upon adverse parties within 
the time required. (43 CFR 4.402) 

5 
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STRUCTURE 

The various workings examined on the Ballas Group reveal 
subparallel faults, most ot which strike northwest and dip 
northeast or vertically (Figure 2). The widest fault zone is 
2.4 m (8') containing one or more l~ers of gouge 2 to 5 cm 
(1" to 2") thick. Jointing was noted in all rock types but 
intensity and trends were not mapped. 

MINERALIZATION 

Quartz veins (single phase) up to .71 m (30-) wide are 
exposed in the workings at the surtace. Metallic mineraliza­
tion is sparse to absent in the veins but dump specimens yield 
several lead minerals. Mineral identification was made at the 
following sitesa 

Dandy dumpa galena, cerrusite, wulfenite, mimetite, CuOx 
associated with quartz. 

St. Patrick dum!, galena associated with quartz. 
Jackson: specu &rite, wulfenite with quartz. 
St. Patrick #2 dump: CuOx, wulfenite, galena, anglesite, 

chalcocite. 
Dixie, galena in quartz vein. 
Midas a siderite(?), calcite in quartz vein. 
Peggy Ryan: epidote flooding in a weak shear zone. 

Epidote occurrences a8 a film in fractures or as flooding 
in a fracture zone (1.2 meters wide on the Peggy Ryan Lode) was 
observed on all claims. 

CLAIM WORKINGS 

Numerous exploration pits, a trench 20 meters long, and 5 
or more inclined shafts, 10 to 200 meters in depth were observed. 
One shaft was flooded, two were caved and the ,remaining two were 
not timbered. The Ballas Report, a copy of which is appended, 
refers tQ a 1.1 m (42ft) showing/ of lead silver ore on the Midas 
claim but this working or exposure could not be found. 
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SAMPLIMl 

Wi th one exception all samples were taken on quartz 
veins exposed in old workings. The Peggy Ryan location 
pit was the only working tound on that claill but it had 
neither structure nor vein} a nearby epidote-flooded 
fracture sone was sampled tollowing a best-ettort attempt 
to find a quartz vein or other favorable site. 

Assq results are tabulated in Table I and certified 
ass~ sheets ~. appended to this report. All samples were 
chip-channel, taken across the structure. 

TABLE I 
Sample If Length A%z/t As/oz/t 
Midas 0.2 III 0.085 (0.01 

(8 t1 ) 

Dandy 0.4 m <0.005 <0.01 
(16-) 

Peggy Ryan 1.22 m <0.005 <0.01 
(48") 

St. Patrick 111 0.41 m <0.005 . <0.01 
(16n) 

St. Pa~rick lilA 0.76 m <0.005 0.02 
(Jon) 

St. Patrick 112 0.23 m ~0.OO5 0.77 
(9-) 

Jackson 0.66 1ft <0.005 0.03 
(26") 

Dixie 0.56 m <:0.005 0.28 0.93 
(22") 

INTERPRETATION OF RESULTS 

or the eight samples in Table I only that from the Midas 
Lode is considered in the following evaluation. 

The gross gold value ot one short ton ot quart~ vein 
material· in place • 0.085 oz/ton X $148.00/oz or approximately 
$12.60 (EMJ metal prices appended to this report). 
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Underground mining costs (U.S. Bureau ot Mines I.C. 
18623, 1975) tor 12 short tons persh1tt are calculated 
as followss 

Labor • $63.51 (Miner and helper) 
Labor • $30.48 (surface help, sort ore) 
Mucking • $3.11 (machinery, supplies) 
Scraping • $ .48 (machinery, supplies) 
Drilling • $14.42 (machinery, supplies) 
Blasting • $11.14 (machinery, supplies) 

Total • $123.74 

It the mining width!s 48 ft but the vein width is only 
8" it follows that only 1/6 or 2 tons ot vein material will 
be mined in one shift. The value of 2 tons of undiluted vein 
material is 2 X $12.60 • $25.20. . 

Mining costs alone exceed gross value by almost $100 
per shift. 

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

The numerous workings on the claim group, tog~ther with 
the data provided by the claimant (refer to appended mine 
maps and letter reports ot M. M. Carpenter, Mining Engineer) 
convince me that a discovery must exist in many ot the old 
workings, and that viable tonnage may be present underground 
on the Dandy claim. 

On the other hand, the claims appear to have lain dormant 
for m~ years, with no diligent work being pursued. The 
claimant was aware of our impending examination tor nine 
months before the examination took place, and during that 
interval he returned to Arizona at least once, but made no 
effort to clean out the workings and make them accessible 
for our examination. 
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In spite ot my sympathy for the claimant, and my belief that valuable mineral m~ exist at depth, I must recommend -- based upon our ass$Ys and the surface eval­uation -- that the claims be declared null and void. No discovery is present on the surface, or accessible to us, which is ot a character which would warrant a prudent man in the expenditure ot his labor and means with a reasonable prospect ot Success in developing a valuable mine. I recommend, theretore, that steps be initiated by the Bureau ot Land Management, acting tor the Bureau ot Indian Attairs, to declare the Danqy, Midas, Dixie, st. Patrick, St. Patrick (12, Peggy Ryan and Jackson Lode Claims null and void, based upon this examination. 

Wallace S. Platt 



rt: !I! f~'''' {I II (I ~(,l(UIId. 
~~lIi'" (1~~ 

.tJ:'4t~n, '#'~'Ifd cf57tJ5 

", 

.; .. 

._--- ----- -_ .. _---_._ .. _ .••.. _- _. __ . 

/
1 ,' : /., .: ./ :J " " \ o ,. ,-. ' - J 

Midas Claim 
sample site. 

Dandy Claim 
Sample site. 
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St. Patrick #1 
Sample site. 

St. Patrick #lA 
Sample site. 
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Dixie -
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NO. 

1 
2 
J. 
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5 
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7 
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S' 'LINE LABS, INC. 
Hawley & H.wley, Anayers and Chemists Divi~ion 
1700 W. Gr.nt Rd" P.O. Box 50106, Tucson. Arizona 85703 
(602) 622·4836 

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS 

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION 
Au Ag 

OZ/tol1 oz/ton 
Ph 

% 

Project P. I. R. 

Midas 0.085 <0.01 
Dandy ko.oos <0.01 
Peggy Ryan ko.oos <0.01 
$t. Pat III (0.005 <0.01 

St. Pat lilA ~O.OOS 0.02 
St. Pat 112 ko.oos 0.77 
Jackson ko.oos 0.03 
Dixie ko.oos 0.28 0.93 

CharlC$ E. Thompson 
Arizona Reg.It,'ed AU.y.r No. 9427 

William L. Lehmbflck 
Amon. ReO,lIe,td An.y.r No . 942& 

Jame$ A. Martin 
Adzona Re\l'lIer.d Allay,r No. 11122 
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MINING ENGINEER 

TUCSON, ARIZONA December 23. 1924~ 
:, ... : . .,.. 
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UZ. O. Richard Dnllae 
607 B. Sixth street. 
Tucson. Arizona. 

Dear Sir: 

.J .\ . 

'.' ," ., i r .;. 

, '" r , • ·.· ,tr" 
. ' . ~ . ' . ' .'~ . . : .:7;. ',:' ' ; ~' 

,.:. ~ : . -.' 

• I l. ! " :~: :>~ ' " . }\ !:":,-, ;-'~:~ 
. -- '1."' , .... : , .• !:".! 

", , 
, , ' !, : ~:~t 

• " , t , , f'wt
" 

1 aubmi t the following report of Concentration Teat ~~ '; '-:": ': .. ~. ~ ".:,~~;~ 
from my sampling of the dump at the Main Sha'ft of the Balla8 . ;:'.< !~.:-(~:~ 
Silver-Lead Mine. Q.UijOt08, Di strict. Test was made at the .: 
University of Arizona laboratory. ABBays by JBCOba. . .-: · :. ;:.·~~ .. ,,~ 

Heads contained 11.2 oz. Silver 1.5~ Lead. 
Concentrate W 213.6 oz. Silver ~7.2% Lead. 
Ratio of Concentration 32 : 1 

' ," ' ~ ','. ,: , :;~;; 
Recovery: Silver 60,6" Lead ?e}C ,".-", ;;'. · i>,\.J.·: 

' , . ' . . . ·, '1 ... :' ~ 
. Teat wae made on 9, 200 lb. sample crushed thru 20 ' ,- , .. < ' ~::'. 

me.h and run over a Deister Plat-o Sand Table, ' a l"..aJ..f 8ize mod.l . ... <'"'- ,·l '.;:.' ;.: 
SeparatiQn of the valuable minerals from the waste .88 easil),. . ,: ~ , . . ,l,\~ .. : 
ac C omp l1ahed • ' . '- '" ;~ ;:' 

" .~. J " 

:~o~:~endeXO~~O!a~!e m;!e t;!e~U~!t~!;e ;:~U~~: ~:~ ~~~:. t:~t·o~<: ~';'j" t~ 
'mel ter payments for this concentrate on quotai1on~ ,~ - ' I 'i ' · ." · ' ·</ ~~);: 

of 6'1-1/2_ per oz.· for silver and 9.40¢ for .Lead W111 be ap- . : .' ~ "" I ;~ · ·:. ~:~i~ 
proxima tely· '" . .- p" .. , !) , 

· 2;~: ~~o~~a:~l~:~~c~aL ~~r a:~% p~ 6~~; ,136. V~ : ":: ":.;~ 
90f, of bhlance amounting to . ·, . ·;·:~··, ) 
642.6, lce. CJ 8¢ per lb. El Paso . 51. 40 ~" ., .~ 
Total Paymente----------------- .... . ,i8? .3"8 . __ " __ ::::'. 
Lese Erei ght Be Treatment 15.00 ' .. , <, 
Net Value pe,r ton of concentrate · .~ . ' .:::~/ : ~~ 
at Smal ter-------------·-~-- .. --- 0112. 3e ~ ... ,. 

neducting further your hauling to Ajo @ 810.00 per 
ton. sacking, loading etc., the net value at your plant for 
concentrates should be close to $160.00 per ton. . 

Your ore for the moat part is fairly soft and easy 
to crush. The ore on your dump includes a l~r~e percentage­
probably 30% to 40~- alre:idy fine enough to be fed outo tne 
concentrating tA~le. This feature lightens your crushing 

:,·.,t, ::.' ~ 

.. . "/ }:, 

" 

, • '.' '~'J 'f:; expense and increases .capacity. I believe you will be able to 
cr~8h 2 tone per hour thru 20 mesh if yuu add a screen after ~ ~. ". : " ' . ~. ~ ... ~ 

;,'i;~ 
~ ' 4 . , .k~ ~ Jour crushing rolls and take the undersize direct to the tabJ.e 

and pas3 the overe1a. thru the Hardinge ball :nill, then to the , ' . 
table. 

. ....... : . .... 
!. , . , 
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MILES M. CARPENTER. E. M. 

ur. Q. Riohard ~allaa. 
Tuceon" Arizona. 

Dear lIr. . Ballas: 

MININO aN'OINIER 

TUCSON. ARIZONA 

it . 

" . 

In reference to your request for a report on 
the ~al1a. Silver-Lead olaim8, I have not enough first hand 
data to undertake a formal report. Mor~ than that, I am 
tied up with other engagements 80 closely that it w111 be a 
month or longer before I can find time to examine the prop­
erty further. The best I can do at this time 18 to o~t11ne 
ths fact. I have gathered and the impressions gained on m3 
one trip to the property. 

" " " ' : :::' ;~ 
, ~ ~.r- :J : ~ 

' ~ ': -. " . ~ :;~:; 
~ , .... , 

The property ia located about 50 miles eaet or . , , -.= .~ .. ,:~r 

AJO, three milee oft the Tuoeon-AJo highway. A fair road , 
leads from the highway to the mining oamp. Tuoson 1iee 
about 80 mile. eaet where the records of the claims are tiled. 
AJO 1e the logioal aupply and shipping point. 

," '.' 

fbi. property lies near the center ot the Q,u1- " . ' ,. ' .! ~ \prr' 

~:~~;i~:f!:~~~:~::~ii~!: °f:~l:~;~:~~~:~~~:~~tL~~:*::~:. '. '::- :':; 'J:~~~ 
No eeriou.s effort toward mine malting has been made. prospectors ,,' ,: . . ;~~ ~~ ,~ , 
being inter'ate4 only in high grade ore that could 'De mined , ' " 7-,'; 1.t:. 
wi th 11 ttle or no equipment and ma.rketed wi thout treatment on " . ' \ ,;>< >:t~; : 
the ground. High grade ~re both gold B]1d silver haa been ' ' I~~ ' 
found in many places within ' the dietrict but the eritire dls~ " 'r , ~ ;' ... :!/.,',":~~;J'~.:-;':.:.·" ~. 
triot must be classed as untested as tar as deep 'work 1s ' con- ~:: 
oernad. 

' .. . .. . ~(:: .. 
. . ' .. ~ ,;'".; 

The co~ntry rook 18 igneou~, comprising volcanic and " . :-.< 

porphyry rocks of •• veral varieties. . A diorl te dike or fair . - ,-.. !~ ~ 
aize strikingesat-west appears related to the mineralization. ' . ~ .-21-

~~~r~!ndr:;na:~1~~p~a n:r~~B:~r:bO~~ ~g~~hlY PfraUel to the . .. " '.'/;~iI 
ore ocours as two types, one milling grade, the ' 

other shipping grade. The main vein y1eldsmil11nggrade 
ore while a spur vain in the hanging wall haa lenzes ot ship· ' 
ping grade ore. ··1 made no measurements in the vein and tOOl( 
no samples during my 'brief visit, but I eampled the milling 
grade ore on the dumps thoroughly. Attached 11 copy of my 
report on thie feature da~ed Decemoer 23~ 1924 showing an 
average of 11.2 oz. Silver and 1 .. 5% Lend for the milling grade 
are. An idea of the ehipp1np, grade ore can be had from 
the results of a shipment of 13 tone made September 21, 1922 
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w.tl1oh showed the following returns: Silver 182.5 oz, Lead 23.6~ 
Coppar 1. sa:,. Total payments were $201.29ler ton gross; . :>" ' ; 
,182. 73 per ton net. I took theee figures rom the original . : . '/':~ .. ~'~ ' . .':, 
smelter returns. ' 
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PHON ••• , 
. -2-

MILES M. CARPENTER. E. M. 
MINING ENGINEER 

TUCSON . ARIZONA 

Under the plan of ~perRtion outlined to me your .' I , 

total expense of moving ore from dump to mill. cruoh1ng and 
Qoncentrating should not exceed $1.50 per ton handled working 
two eight hour shifts. The cost mi~lt run Be high as $2.00 ,per 
ton working a single shift. In other worde. you should be ' . 
able to treat 32 tone of dump ore in a 16 hour day at a cost ' 
not to exceed $48.00, which will yield 1 ton of concentrate 
worth at th~ mine $160.00, leaving an operating profit of 
.112.00 per day_ These figures include a margin of safety, -" 
and "it is likely that you will show a litt.J.e larger earnings. 

I w111not attempt to maKe a Close estimate of ton­
age either on your dump or in your stopes froTD the data gath­
ered on my trip of inspection; I merely eat1sfiedmyeeif as to 
the grade and quantity of the screened ore on the north end of 
the dump and the coarse ore on the surface of the durn" and 
examined the etoping area ae completely as I could in the 
limi ted time. 

It will require 960 tone of the grade of ore teeted 
to yield a 30 ton car of con centra tea. ~nd ore equivalent to 
~niB amount is obviously in sight. There 18 good reason to 
expect at least 30 tone more of concentrate from the atop1ng. 
ground and it i8 probaole that the production w1ll be several 
times this ~ount. 
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That is. you have in sight ore to produce a 30 ton 
car ot concentrate with a smelter value of over $5,000. Another 
car ot the same value il practically certain from the stop1ng 

f~~~~~' I ~h~ II n~;o~~~i; t t~:~m yj~e:~liW~r~~~~e 8~~~!~a~X~~::1I thl II ..... : ........ _';t~, _: ... ',' :':.·.·.·'.-,t :· •.. "~,,IM,.·.f.;.:,I: &moant from your mine and from portions of the durnTl& not .- ~ 
aampled by me. . 
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- : " ~''l1-t3 
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llatnbn Assay OJ)fftrl' PHONE 622·0813 
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Slpce 1880 

Tucson. Arizona, 
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Val"i: P .r ton 
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SILVER COPPEn LF.AD· ~--. ... ~!/~ , I 
Ozs. per ton Per cent Per cent Pt! l' CCllt I" ~ r Cl'nt ~~ent ore Wet Assay Wet Assay \'Vet Assay \\ ct Assay \ c ~say 
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\ , . ~ : I,., MOTTO; - WHAT THERE IS IN IT, NO MORE NO L~5S. ·<: ; ~~ :" . '·~ i :· ioMUNO , '" '"IU.I", .Vlc",', ••. -Gen. ,\11J', 
M. I. PHILLIPS. Sec,.tery ~ : \ - . ~ . . r.rllE f:OLORADO AS~AYING COMI'ANY 

. ", (INCORPORATED) 

' , ' I 

. ': , ~ 

.' SAMPLE SUBMITTED By 

',. _,;; ;l 

. ;, > ;.:'> . .. . , 
.,'} .. " .. ;~ ":, :::< L , 
: . . ,, ' ~~ { ' 

Mr. Dick Ballas 
. P.O. Box 385 
Gila Bandt Ariz. 

ASSA YERS AND CHEMISTS 
, 3Ql-...Q23-2842 

85337 

2244 BROADWAY 

SPECTROGRAPHIC 
Al\LL\l YSfS 

SAMPLE NO. Ballas Silver Sereen ~Minet Composed sample 100' level 

PERCENTAGES ·ARE APPROXIMATE 
Antimony . .01- .02% --' , 

:' Anenic trace 
Nickel trace 
Potassiu~ . .5-1.% 

Holmium, __ _ 
lanthan,!m_~ -r __ ' _._ . 

; . 

\" Atumlnum ': '.-5 .. --·---
.,' ... ' : ~<' ::::,~~-:.-~-:== . 

:, Be~lhum~-.DOl .. _._. ____ ._ 

Radium ____ . _____ _ 
Rubidium __________ _ 
Rhenium 
Scandium 

luteeium_____ _ '._' __ _ 
Ncodymium __ .. __ . _____ _ 
Praseodym iu m_ .. _-
Samarium __ , ~ 'Bls~uth i _____ _ 

; ,. " ' :'::,'Ca'cium .. • 30-4 .-__ _ 
,: . ,.,'}::.\, Colu~bium~_· '. __ ' _. ______ _ 

: , ',.' Cadrnh,im . ,:' .• OOL: __ · _ 

Siliconl_~--lMl;II,1:foj .... or4--· ___ -'--_ 
Strontium ___ .Oo.&;5~ ____ _ 
Sodium 
Tantalum--"" _______ · ~, __ 

· .3 

Terbium _ __ .. ___ __ .. _._ .. ___ _ 
Thulium ____ . ___ ___ .. __ _ 
Yttrium_. _____ ~-_ . . ____ -
Ytterbium ____ . ___ ~-'--_:.. . · Cobalt. 

"'" ' "'.; , .'.Chromlum_'·: __ ·, __________ , 
. :: ':;:.:. C~sfum_·_~~. ~_· .. _ _ .~ __ .. __ .. __ :' .. ' ',,·· .. Copp·.,· ' .~2. __ . _ __ _ 

: ~" .· i,·, G .. lIIum_· .. .:J..,_ .. ___ ._~ .. _ _ ,_ ... ___ . 
'So, ,, ' " , ~" Gormanlum __ w, .. - - - -- -._ .. ' . r:" : Hafnium ' , , ___ _ -_ .. _ 

Thallium' 
Thorium ______ --__ _ 
Tin ___ r-....oL_-~-
Titanium__ .25 
Tungsten ____ _ 
UrlnrlJm ___ .. ~~..ol. ___ · 

Platinum_. __ .. __ . ... ___ . _____ _ 
Palladium .. 
Iridium ... . •.. - ._. __ . ... _-,. ------
Osmiun:t_ . ----- _ . . .... _------ . 
Rhodium.. ._ . .. _. __ .. _. ____ _ 
Ruthcniom._ ... _ ____ , ___ -..---:. 

Vanadlum ___ . ____ _ 
:,:, , . . ", :'ndlum .... '_-..:..,. ____ _ 
), ;\ : ;" , Iron'" . .• 3.' .. _ ____ _ ." ,. ,' ' ,,', , , 1---. __ O-':-.;.J'..,I.lL.. __ 

Zin ..... c ____ .... 1 ... ·.....,--___ _ 
Zirconium ________ _ Gold~_ ______ low i f an1 Lead'_·.:·_' ___ ~, ___ _ 

Silver 10 .-30. oz/ton .. ." lithjum"--_~ _______ _ 
:;. ",: , · -:' ~\· I~';agnesium, ___ llL.J· AL,' ~ 

Cerium 
Dysprosium _____ "'---__ 

~~/ :~" j : , '~" :. Mang_nes~ .06 Erbium---.. ________ _ 
, j, . Mercury' __ :.--___ . __ _ Europium ________ _ 

Molybdenum · .02-.Qj __ Gadolihitlm ____ --.-__ _ 

", ·· ~~MA~KS: ...•.••.. rhie ore 'is ot valu$ tor thtt copper, silver and posible gold contents. ,, \ I 
.. ... . ' 

\ ~ .. 
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'l 142 HOWARD STREET • SAN . FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94103 • AREA CODE 415 863-8575 

Qu.alitative Spectrographic Analysis 

Submitted by 

p. O. No. 

t-1r. Dick Ballas 
P. O. Box 385 
Gila Bend, Arizona 85337 

Date June 10, 1981 
Sample of Mineral 

Lab. No. 9148 

METALS FOUND AND PERCENTAGE RANGE 

SAMPLE MARK LESS THAN 0 .01% .01 TO .10% .10 TO 1.0% 1 .0 TO 10.0% MAJOR 
-

°1 ver Screen Chromium Copper Potassium Calcium Silicon 

ne Deposit Zirconium Silver Sodium Aluminum 

JO • lC Level Vanadium Molybdenum Strontium Lead 

Bismuth Manganese Barium 

Nickel Titanium Iron 

Cobalt Antimony Magnesium 

Boron Zinc 

.- . 

\ EMARKS: 

~ET ~lURGICAL LASORA TORIES, INC. 
~/ . ../. ) " .: 
~ ," . ' " .-8Y-J:. ./ , .'. /: , .- . ..,/ ...... '.... , ..... -.--: . ..,/ 

( SPECTROCHEMIST 
\...------ . 



R. Ballas 
P. O. Box 385 

·Gila Bend, Arizona 85337 

Re: R. E. Ballas Silver Screen Mine 

Dear Mr. Ballas: 

June 25, 1981 
733 S. El Dorado 
Mesa, Arizona 85202 

Please excuse the unfortunate delay on my part in securing ' 
the necessary documentation 'on the above project. Mr. Kenney 
has been involved in a ~ymposium in Atlanta, Georgia, and 
only recently was I able to secure some form of evidence 
that you required. 

As you will note, the detailed discussion of the magnitude 
and total geographical dispersion of the. mineralized zones 
are not herein but the conclusions "are definitely substantial 
for the Dandy, St. Patrick #1, St. Patrick #2 or Midas Claims, 
notwithstanding the peripheral areas that core drilling will 
deliniate the mineralized zones in establishing the remaining 
ore reserves. 

Core drilling will begin Simultaneously with the mapping and 
logging of the ore reserves commencing on the "Dandy" Claim. 
During the metal producing time frame of this effort, the 
core drilling will be expanded to include -the mineralized 
zones of the other claims in association with the tunnel 
development where values warrant. With the core drilling 
completed, we should be in a position to evaluate the 
economic expectancy and longevity of the claims concerned. 

Following your father's mining techniques is the only sensible 
approach to the existing mine development. Even though it was 
over 50 years ago, his approach to productivity is currently 
an acceptable procedure and should be cdntinued. This method 
of mining still results in an efficient, safe and orderly 
program. 

I wouldn't assume the laboratory procedures and chemicals are 
of interest to you, but it was surprising to find the slimes to 



( 

be as high a percentage as they are. This occurrence is 
demanding the inclusion of a classifier to the floatation 
circuit and also changing the mill grind from 100 - 150 
mesh to 60 - 80 mesh. It is the largest size group that 
will accommodate an acceptable liberation of the values. 

Samples 1 through 5 Arizona Testing Lab and Iron King 
Mine I through 4 are identified as follows: 

I - 200-foot wall 
2 - 100-foot vein hanging wall 
3 - 200-foot wall gouge 
4 - 200-foot winze vein - in place rock 
5 composite mine sample 

I hope Mr. Kenney's information and the associated data 
is sufficient for your needs. 

Sincerely, 

{JI/)a<f 1!1~;?/~ 
Ray N. Jensen 
RNJ/s 
cc: K. Kenney 

R. Jensen 

Enclosures 



1435 SOUTH 10rH AVENUE ]arnbn Annay ®ffirr ~ 
PHONE 622 ·0813 

TUCSON. ARIZONA 85713 
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( III MI ~~ I S • A SSAYU~S • ,) PEC rROGRAPIlE I~ S 

1142 HOWARD STR'EET • SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94103 • AREA CODE 415 863-857S 

Submitted by 

P. 0 , No. 

'Qualitative Spectrographic An~lysis 

Mr. Dick Ballas 
P. O. Box 385 

Date November 20, 1975 

Gila Bend, Arizona 85337 Sample of Mi nera 1 

Lab. No. 2000-2 l)v''''''\) - r 

METALS FOUND AND PERCENTAGE RANGE 

-
SAMPLE MARK LESS THAN 0.01% .01 TO .10% .10 TO 1.0% 1.0 TO 10.0% MAJOR 

-

#2 Zirconium Titanium Sodium Aluminum Si 1 icon 

Stronti um Barium Magnes i urn Calcium 

Zinc Manganese Lead Potassium 

Boron Sil ver Molybdenum Iron 

Chromi um Copper 

Bismuth 

Nickel 

-

~~ EMARKS: 



C l it MI S rs • ASSAYU~S • ~;P ECTROGRAPHEI~S 

.~ 142 HOWARD STREET • SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94103 • AREA CODE 415 863-8575 

Submi tted by 

i } . O. No. 

Qualitative Spectrographic Analysis 

Mr. Dick Ballas 
P. O. Box 385 
Gila Bend, Arizona 85337 

Date November 20, 1975 

Sample of Mineral 

Lab. No. 
, / --. 

2000-1 ( ... ' c.' ((J . [ "I *~ 

METALS FOUND AND PERCENTAGE RANGE \' l c ( ~ ' " I ~ ~. ," ~ . ... l.', 

SAMPLE MARK LESS THAN 0 .01% ,01 TO .10% .10 TO 1.0% 1.0 TO 10.0% MAJOR 
-. 

Titanium Sodium Aluminum Iron Silicon 
#1 

Molybdenum Magnesium Lead Calcium 

Bari um Manganese Copper 
. 

Bismuth Potassium 

Silver 

Strontium 

Zinc 

Zi rconi urn 

Nickel 

Boron 

Chromium 

r? EMARKS: 

, " SPECTROCHEMIST 
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PRODUCT D(tVELOPMI!NT CHKMICAL ANALYSIS APPL.II;U tU:.:U .... UH .. N 

A:RC 

Dick Ballas 
Box 385 
Gila Bend, AZ 

Gold, ozjT 

Silver, oz/T 

Load, % as Pb 

Respectfully submitted, 

ARC LASORA TORIES 

0.385 

33.33 

85337 

John P. Sickafoose, PhD. 
Technical Director 

RESULTS 

DATE 

~B No. 

e02 Q43·3~73 

10-23-79 

Analyzed 9, Oct. 79 

Typed 22, Oct. 79 

T~~; ~l: T;:-< ~ : 
, 

(~ '.~) ~t.·~. i ~~ 

I '~ 
" t' .' - t _~, 

; .. . 1 "'u l".1 p" ', leO ,,, " 10 (1,.IIt •. ttl. pvbll( .nd Ihil cOlporetlon, thll report I. Ivbmltted Ind .cc,pl.d for Ih, •• elvl i" . V" of th • . eli.". 10 whom it i, add/a. lid and upon 
II,. ; .. d,',,,,, ,h., " ' . flot to b. v •• d, In whol. 0' In P''', In .ny .d .... ,tl.lng or p"bllcir'l' m.II., without priol WIlli." .vthorlution f,om Ihi, ' ,,,,,,,,,., ;,..,, 



This is an abstract of an original report written about 1930 by G. Richard 

Ballas of Tucson, Arizona on the Ballas Silver Screen Hine. The price of silver 

~vas about 43 cents an ounce. 

The property is located 50 miles east of Ajo, Arizona, three miles south off of 

the Tucson - Ajo highway. 

TIle road from the mine to the main high'lay, a distance of three miles, is a hard 

dirt road and with the exception of one gradual grade out of camp, it is down 

grade haul. 

The country rock is ignious comprising of volcanic and porphyry rocks of ' several 

varieties, Dorite dikes of large size stricking east and west appear related to 

the mineralization; the main veins, roughly run papallel to the dorite dikes 

and diP north about 80 degrees. 

The ore occurs as two types, one milling ore and the other as a shipping high 

grade are, Aside from the main shaft workings there are seven other available 

ore bodies on this property. 

To date nothing but high grade are he.s been shipped from this property, leaving 

about $25,000.00 to $30,000.00 worth of milling ore on the dump at the main 

shaft, on an average value of $20.00 per ton. 

The main shaft is 670 feet deep, wi~h a drift running off at the 105 foot level 

for a distance of 126 feet. At a point 65 feet from the shaft on this level a 

crosscut runs off in the hanging wall side for a distance of 85 feet. On the 

200 foot level a drift runs in for a distance of 140 feet with a crosscut at the 

end of this drift, made to get around a caved section, for a distance of 46 feet. 

At a point 75 fe,et on this level another short crosscut runs off into the h3.nging 

wall for a distance of 22 feet making a total of 414 feet of drifting and cross­

cutting. At a point on the the 200 foot level 75 feet from the shaft, a rise was 

driven to connect the two levels. This makes a total of 729 feet of development 

work in this one shaft. 

On the first level of the main shaft there are two bodies of silver lead ore. 

The milling grade ore has been drifted on for a distance of 50 feet by four feet 

Wide, haVing an average value of $17.00 per ton. The ore body off in the hang­

ing wall side of this level is the high grade ore body, being opened up for a 

distance of ei,hty feet 5y an 'average width of three feet. This ore body has 

been stoped for a distance of 33 feet only, the average grade of the ore from 

wall to wall without sorting is between $50.00 to $60.00 per ton. 

On the adjoining claim, 400 feet south of the main shaft is the St. Patrick, 

another slmft 90 feet d~ep, an open cut and trench running for a distance. of 

100 feet, exposing milling and shipping ore, having an a~erage width of three 

feet. 

On the claim adjoining the ma~n shaft on the west end is the Midas claim, on 

which a very good showing of leadsil ver ore was opened up and which is one of 

the best showings on the property. The ore there 9.verages around $70.00 per ton 

for a width of 42 inches. 
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AMERICAN· SMEL.TING AND REFINING COMPANY 

EL PASO SMELTING WORK'S 

E. MCL~ TITTMANN 
MANAGER - SOUTHWESTERN OEPAATMI!:NT 

EL PASO, T!:XAS HAYOEN , ARIZONA 

Mr. Richard R. Ballas 
,631 North Fifth Avenue 
Tucson, Arizona 

Dear Sir: 

. EL PASO, TEXAS 

August 16, 1949 

I am sorry that my letter of March 28 left you 
with the impression that at some later date we would be 
able to comply with the request made in your letter of 
March 26 for quadruplicate copies of seven ore settl,e­
ments made during 1923 which you stated had become some-
what hard to read through hard handling. . 

We have been unable to locate the individual 
settlement sheets requested by you, and the information 
we gave to you in my letter of March 28 was all that is 
available in our present records. 

As mentioned in my letter at that time, it appears 
that your mine produced avery good grade of lead-silver 
ore which could undoubtedly be mined at a profit even under 
the present price level of metals. I assume that your 
request for information was made because you are contemplating 
resumption of operations. 

It is sometimes disappointing, However, to place too 
much confidence in assays of ore that has been removed from 
the mine since it is obvious that that ore is no longer 
present in the property. It is safer to open up the mine and 
obtain representative samples of the ore in place. Such 
samples of currently available material will be assayed by 
us free of charge and an indication given' you of the worth 
of the 'ore that might be expected to be recovered from the 
mine at the present time and in the future. 

Yours truly, 

TSD: jhd 

~~~):L 
T. S. DUFF./ / -



PHONE 3;1 

. ·MILES M. CARPENTER. E. M. 
MINING ENGINEER 

CIlNTU"V BUILDING 
<40 W . CONGRESS aT . 

. TUCSON. ARIZONA December 23. 1924. 

Uri G. Richard Ballas 
607 E. Sixth street. 
Tucson. Arizona. 

Dear Sir: 

I submit the following report of Concentration Test 
from my sampling of the dump at the Main Shaft of the Ballas 
Silver-Lead Mine, ~uiJotoa District. Test was made at the 
University of Arizona l.boratory. Assays by Jacoba. 

Heads contained 11.2 oz. Silver 1.5~ Lead. 
Concentrate " 213.6 oZ.Si1ver 31.2% Le~d. 
Ratio of Concentration 32 : 1 
Recovery: Silver 60,6% Lead 78% 

Test waG made on e. 200 lb. sample crushed thru 20 
~esh and run ov.r a Deister Plat-o Sand Table, a ha~f size model. 
Separation of the valuable minerals from the waste was easily 
accomplished. 

Your table is the full size of the same make, and .can 
be depended upon to ma~e even better results than this test 
shows. 

Smelter paJ'mente for this concentrate on quota.tions 
of 67-1/2¢ per oz.· for silver and 9.40¢ for lead wlll be ap­
proximately: 

213.6 oz. Silver, Pay for 9~% @ 67.5 
37.2~ Lead, Deduct l.5~ and pay for 

90% of balance amounting to 
642.0' lbs. ~ a¢ per lb. El Paso 
Total Payrnents----------------­
Less Freight & Treatment 
Net Value per ton of concentrate 
at Smelter-----------------···--

$136.95 

51.40 
$187. 35 

15.00 

$172.35 

Deducting further your hauling to Ajo @ $10.00 per 
ton, sacking, loading etc., the net value at your plant for 
concentrates should ' be close to $160.00 per ton. 

Your ore for the most part is fairly soft and easy 
to crush. The ore on. your dump includes a 1firbe percentu.ge­
probably 30% to 40:~- already fine enough to be fed outo tne 
concentrating table. This feature lightens your crushing 
expense and increases cnpac1ty. I believe you will be able to 
crush 2 tons per hour thru 20 mesh if - jou add a screen after 
jour crushing rolls and take the undersize dirett to the table 
and pass the oversize thru the Hardinge ball mill, then to the 
t .SI.ble. 



There is about $100,000.00 worth of ore avai~able at present time from the amount 
of development work done to date. This property consists of 7 full claims in 
one bl'ock, covering the centralization of these various veins. 

There has been a little over $31,000.00 worth of ore shipped from this property 
to date of the ore cOming out of the high grade stops only ~ The smelter averages 
being 182 oz. silver, 23% lead, 1.8 copper, no zinc being present. Settlement 
sheets some or which you have seen. The others I have not at present time in my 
possession. 

In >Iarch 1974, at todays prices and on the above statements there is about 1.5 
million dollars worth of ore available. About the ~1idas claim the figure would b 
be about $1020 per ton for a \vidth of 42 inches. In the main shaft on the 100 
ft. level the milling ore \.;ould be about $250.00 per tom. The high grade qre 
body would be about $750.00 to $850.00 per tom. In additional to the above I 
have located in the past 15 years 15 more Veins, mostly stricking north~-1estly 
from the amin east - west minp.ralization. There is a very good possibly of a 
large deposit at depth to the northwest. 

Viek Ballas 
P.O. Box 385 
Gila Bend, Arizona, 
85337 



PHONE 30' 
-2-

MILES M. CARPENTER. E: M. 
MINING ENGINEER 

TUCSON. ARIZONA 

CENTURY BUILDING 
40 W. CONG''' •• ST. 

lJnder the plan of oper~tion outlined to me your 
tot&!. expense of moving are from dump to mill, crushing and 
ooncentrating should not exceed $1.50 per ton handled working 
two eight hou~ ehifts. The coat mi~lt run ae high as ~2~OO per 
ton working a single shift. In other warde, you should be . 
able to treat 32 tons of dump ore in a 16 hour day at a cost 
not to exceed $48.00, which will yield 1 ton of concentrate 
worth at the mine $160.00, leaving an operating profit of 
$112.00 per day. These figures include a murgin of safety, 
and it is likely that you will show a litt.J.e larger earnings. 

I will not attempt to make a c.J.ose eetimate of ton­
age either on your dump or in your Bto~ee from the data gath­
ered on my trip of inspection; I merely satisfied myself as to 
the grade and quantity of thp. screened ore on the north end of 
the dump and the coarse ore on the surface of the dump, and 
exa.mined the stoping area as completely as I could in the 
limited time. 

It will require 980 tone of the grade of ore tested 
to yield a 30 ton car of concentrates, and ore equivalent to 
tnis amount is obviously in sight. There is good reason to 
expect at least 30 tons more of .concentrate from the stoping, 
ground and it is probao.Le that the produc-tion will be several 
times this amount. 

That is, you have in sight ore to produce a 30 ton 
car of concentrate with a smelter value of over $5,000. Another 
car of the same value is practically certain from the stoning 
ground. The net profit from these two cars should exceed~ 
~6000. It ia probable that you will produce several times this 
amount from your mine and from portions of the dumns not 
eampled by me.' 

Very truly yours, 

~~"--''''''7"'~'-''--



,.tICINI IP' 

MILES M. CARPENTER, E. M. 

Mr. G. Richard Hallas, 
Tuc Bon, Ari zona. 

Dear Mr. Ballas: 

MINING ENGINEER 

TUCSON. ARIZONA April 6, 1926. 

CENTURY BUII-DINCJ 
40 W. CON(JA'" tiT . 

In reference to your request for a report on 
the Ballas Silver-Lead claims, I have not enough first hand 
data to undertake a formal report. More than that, I am 
tied up with other engagements so closely that it will be a 
month or longer before I can find time to examine the prop-
erty further. The best I can do at this time is to outline 
the facte I have gathered_ and the impressions gained on my 
one trip to the property. 

The property i8 located about 50 miles east of 
Ajo, three miles off the Tuoson-Ajo highway. A fair road 
leads from the highway to the mining oamp. Tucson liea 
about 80 miles east where the records of the claims are filed. 
Ajo io the logical supply and shipping point. 

This property lies near the center of the ~ui­
jotoa Mining District, one , of the oldest mining districte of 
soutnern Arizona in point of discovery, but one that has had 
but slight development due largely to lack of transportation. 
No serious effort toward mine making has been made, prospectors 
being · interested only in high grade ore that could "be mined 
with little or no equipment and marketed without treatment on 
the ground. High grade ore both gold and silver has been 
found in many places within the district but the eritire dis­
trict must be classed as untested as far as deep work is con­
cerned. 

The co~ntry rock is igneou~, comprisirig volcanic and 
~orphyry rocks of eeveral varieties. A diorite dike of fair 
size striking east-west appears related to the mineralization. 
The main vein which is a f1eaure is roughly parallel to the 
diorite dike and dips north at about 80 0

• 

Or~ occurs as two types. one milling grade, the 
other shipping grade. The main vein yields milling grade 

ore while a spur vein in the hanging wall has lenzea of ship­
ping grade ore. I made no measurements in the vein and tooK 
no samples 'during my brief visit, but I erunpled the milling 
grade ore on the dumps thoroughly. Attached is copy of my 
report on this feature da~ed Dece~oer 23~ 1924 showing an 
~verage of 11.2 oz. Silver and 7 .. 5% Lead for the mi11inggrade 
ore. An idea of (the shipping grade ore can be had from 
the results of a shipment of 13 tons made Septe~ber 21, .1922 
which showed the following returns: S~1ver 182.6 oz, Lead 23.6% 
Copper 1.85%. Total payment~ were $201.29 per ton gr~s~; 
~l82.?3 per ton net. I took these figures from the orlglnal 
smelter returns. 



DEPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES 

Mine Silver Screen Mine 

District Quijotoa Dist., Pima COo 

STATE OF ARIZONA 

FIELD ENGINEERS RE·PORT 

Date January 6, 1961 

Engineer Lewi sA. Smi th 

Subject: INterview with Fred. Rhoads and. George Ballam of Q~ijotoa 

Location: , ' miles SW of Quijotoa and west of the Ballam iron deposits (west slope 
of Quijotoa Range). 

" .. ~ 

According to Ballam and Rhoads, the property consists of narrow 1/2 to 2t inch 
stringers of high-grade silver ore in thin flows -of rhyolite and andesite which over­
lie granitic "rocks. The prinoipal mineraJswere argentite, embolite and native silver 
in narrow quartz stringers. The trend of the veinlets is generally NW-SE. The 
veinlets extend downward into the granite. According to Ballam the high grade is 
in the two walls of narrow quartz veins. It is lenticlllar and very spotty. Some 
stoping down to 30 feet was done. No reserves of the better ore are known, but 
Bellam felt that something might be found in depth by drilling. 

The claims (believed to be 2 in number) are said to be patented. 

No one knew who owned the claims. 

/ 



, QJ,\rt-to~ ~~i\~i~it~ 
~ 'M.~c.. 0 , / A,~ 

This is an abstract of an 'original report written about 1930 by G. Richard ., -0- JL. 
Ballas of Tucson, Arizona on the Ballas Silver Scr I·line. The price of silver ;;,d. 
was about 43 cents ari ounce. ~f ' 

The property is located 50 miles east of Ajo, Arizona. threc! miles south off of 
the Tucson - Ajo high\.Jay. 

111e road from the mine to the m.J.in highway, a distailce at three mi les, is a hard 
. dirt road and with the exception of one gradual grade out of cBlap, it is dOvlrl 

grade haul. 

The country rock is ignious comprising of volcanic and porphyry rocks of several 
varieties, ' Dorite dikes of large size stricking east and west appear related to 
the mineralization; the main veins, roughly run papallel ·to the dorite dikes 
and diP north about 80 degrees. 

The are occurs as two types, one milling ore and the other . as a shippinG hir,h 
grade are, Aside from the main shaft workings there are seven other available 

. are bodies on this property. 

To date nothing but high grade are has been shipped frow thi~ property,. leaving 
about $25,000.00 to $30,000.00 worth of milling ore 6n the dwnp at the ~uin 
shuft, on an average value of $20.00 per ton. 

The main shaft is 670 feet deep, with a drift running off at the 105 foot level 
for a distance of 126 feet. At a point 65 feet from the shaft on this level '£1. 

crosscut runs off in the hanging wall side · for a distance of 85 feet. On the 
\ 200 foot level a drift runs in for a distance of 140 feet with a cros:;cut at the 

end of this drift~ made to g~t around a caved section, for a distance of 46£eet. 
At a point 75 feet on this level another short crosscut runs off into the h3nging 
wall for a distance of 22 'feet nklking a total of 411; feet of driftin.::: and cross­
cutting,. At 8 poInt on the the 200 foot level 75 feet fro~u the shuft, a rise was 
driven to connect the two levels. This makes u total of 729 feet at d'.!velop,'1ent 
work in this one shaft. 

On the first level of the main shaft thel.·e are t\.JO bodies of silver l(>(ld art:. 
The milling grade are has been dr.ifted on for II di~~tD.nce of 50 feet by four feet 
wide, having an average value of $17.00 per ton. Tht.~ ore body off in tlte hallG­
ing wall side of this level is the high grade are body, being o!)eneJ up for it 

distance of ei~hty feet by 811 average width of three feet • . This are body has 
been stoped for a distance of 33 feet only. the average grade of the ore fror:l 
wall to wall \Jithout sorting is between $50.00 to $60.00\per ton. 

On the adjOining claim, 400 feet south of the main shaft is the St. );Iatrick, 
another shaft 90 feet deep, an open cut and trench running for a di~tance of 
100 feet, exposing milling and .shipping ore, huvint; un BVt.-!l"flEe width of three 
feet. 

'In the claim adjoining the main shaft on the west end is the i·lidils cta1i~l, on 
which a very good showing of lead silver ore was opened ULJ !lod Hhich is Olle of 

. the best showin~s on the property. The ore th~t:e_-8..v,.~Fa-ge-s-'-£r'rc>1:rnd-$7: .IJO per ton 
for a width of 42 inches. '1 ~:;,··~r~c~~.fr:: D 

\ ; ';f~'~;' ~7' ;9~ . 
~~":~\~~:~::~~2;~E2-" 



There is about $100,000.00 worth of ore available at present time froill the amount 
of development work done to date. This property consists of 7 full claims in 
one block, covering the centralization of these various veins. 

Th~re has been a little over $31,000.00 worth of ore shipped from this property 
to date of the are coming out of the high grade stops only. The smelter averages 
being 1£2 oz. silver, 23% lead, 1.8 copper, no zinc being .present. Settlement 
sheets some of which you have seen. The others I have not at present time in my 
possession. 

In ;~tarch 1974, at todays prices and on the above statements there is about 1.5 
million dollars worth of are available. About the l-Iidas claim the fir-ure wouldb 
be about $1020 per ton for a width of 42 inches. In the main shaft on the 100 
ft. level the milling ore would be about $250.00 per tom. The hi;;h grade ore 
body would be about $750.00 to $850.00 per tom. In additional to the above I 
have located in the: past 15 years 15: more veins, mostly stricking northHestly 
from the amin east ~ west mineralization. There is a very good possibly of a 
large deposit at depth to the northwest~ 

Uick Ballas 
P.O. Box 385 
Gila Bend~ Arizona, 
85337 

~ . 
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This is an abstract of an original report written abou t 1930 by G. Richa.rd 
Ba'ilas of Tucson, Arizona on the Ballas Silver Screen I'line. The price of silver 
was about 43 cents an ounce. 

The property is located 50 miles east of Ajo, Arizona, three miles south off of 
the Tucson .. Ajo highwayo 

The road from the mine to the main highway"a. distance of three miles, is a hard 
dirt road and with the exception of one gradual grade out of camp, it is down 
grade haul. 

The country rock is ign10us cornprising of volcanic and porphyry rocks of several 
varieties, Dorite dikes of large size stricking east and west appear related to 
the mineralization; the main veins, roughly run pa.pallel to the dorite dikes 
and diP north about 80 degrees9 

The are occurs as two types p one milling ore and the other as a shipping hieh 
grade ore, Aside from the main shaft workings there are seven other available 
are bodies on this property. 

To date nothing but high grade ore has been shipped froln this property, leaving 
about $25,000.00 to $30,000.00 worth of milling are 011 the dump at - the main 
shaft, on an average value of $20.00 per ton. 

The main shaft is 670 feet deep with a drift running off at the 105 foot level 
for a distance of 126 feet. At a point 65 feet from the shaft en this level a 
crosscut runs off in the hanging wall side for a distance of 85 feeto On the 
200 foot level a drift runs in for a distance of 140 feet with a crosscut at the 
end of this drift, made to get around a caved section, for a distance of 46 feet. 
At a point 75 feet on this level another shert crosscut runs off into the h~nging 
wall for a distance of 22 feet making a total of 414 feet .of drifting and cross­
cutting. At a point ori the the 200 foot level 75 feet frdm the shaft, a rise was 
driven to connect the two levels. This makes a t.otal of 729 feet of development 
work 1n this .one shaft. 

On the first level of the main shaft there are two bodies of silver lead are. 
The milling grade are has been drifted on fer a distance of 50 feet by four feet 
wide, haVing a.n average value of $17.00 per ton., The are body .off in the hang­
ing wall side of this level is the high grade are body, being opened up for a 
distance of ei,hty feet tiy an average width of three feet, This are body has 
been stoped for a distance of 33 feet only the average grade of the ore frem 
wall to wall without sorting is between. $50.00 to $60eOO per ton. 

On the adjoining claim, 400 feet south of the main shaft is the St. Patrick, 
another ,shaft 90 feet d.~ep, an open cut and trench running for a distance of 
100 feet, exposing milling and shipping are, haVing an average width of three 
feet <II 

Un the claim adjoining the main shaft on the west end is the Hidas cla1m, on 
which a very good showing of lead si 1 ver ore was opened up and which is one of 
the best showings on the p'roperty. The ore there :.\verages a.round $70.00 per ton 
for a width of 42 incheso 



r 

, " 

There is about $100,000000 worth of ore available at present time from the amount 
of development work done to dateo This property consists of 7 full claims in 
one block, covering the centl."allzation of these various veinso 

There has been a little over $31,OOO~OO worth of ore shipped from this property 
to date of the ore coming out of the high grade stops onlyo The smelter a.verages 
being 182 oz. silver p 23% lead p 1 8 copper~ no zinc being present. Settlement 
sheets some of which you have seen. The others I have not at present time in my 
possession. 

In :-1arch 1974, at todays prices and on the above statements there is about 1.5 
million dollars worth of ore availableCl About the !,lidas claim the figure would b 
be about $1020 per ton for a width of 42 incheso In the maj.n shaft on the 100 
ft .. level the milling ore would be about $250.00 per tom. The high grade ore 
body would be about $750 0 00 to $850 00 per tomo In additional to the above I 
have located in the past 15 years 15 more veins, mostly stricking north\-Jestly 
from t he aruin east G west mineralization o There is a very good 'possibly of a 
large deposit at depth to the northwest" 

iJick Ballas 
P .. O .. Box 385 
Gila Bend, Arizona, 
85337 
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